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Message from The President

The 2005-2006 season marks the Silver Jubilee of the Hong Kong International Bowls Classic. In order to
make this occasion memorable, invitations were sent to all the past winners to take part in the tournament and we ended
up with 16 out of 34 past winners participating. However, I was a bit disappointed that none of the English winners
turned up. The Silver Jubilee Classic Singles was won by Paul Girdler of New Zealand who beat Heron Lau of KBGC
in the final. The joint third were George Sneddon of Scotland and George Souza Jnr. from Hong Kong. In the Silver
Jubilee Classic Pairs, three Hong Kong teams reached the quarter-finals and only the LBA (YDT) team made their way
into the semi-final. Ken Chan and Lee Ka Ho beat Neil Burkett of South Africa and Jeff Rabkin of Israel but lost to Noel
Graham and Jonathan Ross of Ireland in the final after putting up a strong fight. The Sliver Jubilee Hong Kong
International Bowls Classic is considered a very successful tournament for the Hong Kong players and our youth

development programme.

The Youth Development Team continues on their successful track and the boys secured a promotion in the
Premier League from the 3rd to 2nd Division. With the introduction of the Young Athletes Scheme, I can foresee a
much heavier burden on our VP Development and Eric Chan and his team of coaches. I thank them for their wholehearted

devorion to the Youth Development Programme and wish them all much success.

On the International front, Grace Chu, Camilla Leung and Elizabeth Li took the Gold in the Asia Pacific
Championship Ladies Triples held in Melbourne, Australia in October 2005 whereas Tony Tong and Pat Lai came back
with a Bronze in the Men's Pairs. Adam Poynton and Queenie Lai represented Hong Kong in the World Champion of

Champions in New Zealand held in November 2005 and finished 10th in Men’s overall and 20th in Ladies.

On the administration side, | welcome Keyo Chan to the office and Mike Worth taking over from Adam
Poynton as the VP League. Both Mike's Panel and Keyo had put in tremendous efforts in the running of a new web-site
and managed to produce updated league results within a reasonable time. I have confidence that this new web-site will

be constantly improving when it gets into full gear.

On the problems of our public greens, meetings were held with the government for possible Lawn Bowls
facilities in the New Sports City Complex which is to be built on the old Kai Tak Airport site and as to the future of our
sport, HKLBA is trying very hard to persuade the SF&OC to include Lawn Bowls in the 2009 East Asia Games which

is to be hosted by Hong Kong.
Finally, once again, my sincere gratitude to all the officers, council members, panel members, umpires and

coaches for their dedicated devotion, to LCSD for their continuous funding and I wish all the trophy winners every

success in their career.

Vincent CHEUNG
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Report by The Hon Secretary

Dear Friends, Fellow Members and Bowlers,

The official 2005/2006 year began in May 2005 with the AGM and the uncontested re-election of 6 officers and the
election of new officers Hon. Treasurer-Richard Chui and Development-Tony Chiu. Unfortunately our Vice-President Nartional
League-Adam Poynton resigned in June 2005. His replacement by subsequent election in August 2005 was Mike Worth. Our year

then proceeded at its usual frenetic pace of league and national competitions, and training courses.

Behind the scenes in the office, Leona and Man worked hard to keep up with the office’s heavy workload on the routine
tasks and the ever changing league and national competition schedules, training courses, coaching and umpire classes and the
international tournaments. It is always very important that we elected officers contribute to the organization and management tasks
as much as possible and not leave everything to our sparse staffing resources, and that we serve you, our members, the best we can and
ensure that our Association’s activities run smoothly throughout the year. We did have a particularly difficult staff cime this year on
account of our Sports Executive’s many days off on health grounds (may she have a much better and healthier 2006), and the
resignation of our administrative assistant Man Fan in August to pursue her further education. We all appreciated Man’s dedication
and good work for us over the last 3 years and wish her the very best in all her future endeavours. Her replacement was Keyo Chan
who brings with him much needed computer and accounting skills, and whom we very much welcomed and hope he will be happy
working with us. We undertook the piles of paper work required by our much valued subvention agency the Leisure and Cultural
Services Department, without whom our activities would be severely restricted. We managed most of the time to keep to their

deadlines for financial requests and reports and have had some success in obtaining their subvention.

We also much appreciated the sponsorship from our long time Youth Team sponsor DHL and this year Shenship

Logistics Ltd.

The formidable task of updating our Bye-laws to our current and desired practices was finally completed and adopted in

September with the Chinese version completed in February 2006. Of course we will continue to updare these as the needs arise.

Regarding our Hong Kong Team selection process, there was continued differing views on the best process and one was

& 8 8 P & P

finally adopted in the June meeting, for use this current National Championship competition year. The current system was particularly

meritorious in that it would enable and encourage our up-and-coming best bowlers to gain international experience previously
g F g 8 )

generally monopolized by the top few. All in all, with many improvements also having been made to our office systems and record

keeping, doing what I was supposed to do as well as tasks that no-one else would do, we have had a very frantic, yet productive year.

On the International front, we sent teams to the Asian Bowls Championship, the Asia Pacific Championship, the
Champion of Champions, the World Cup & World Junior Cup (indoor singles), inaugural China Open and locally the International
Bowls Classics, Tiger Bowls and DHL tournaments. Sending our teams to these events entails a lot of work by our Association and
our appreciation and thanks go to those few who have helped us as volunteers with the arrangements. Also many thanks to our
volunteer markers and umpires at our local events. Please all remember that we welcome any assistance from you, all our members

atany time.

And so in closing, Congratulations to all our last year's Winners and to the Losers, keep trying as this may be your year

to be a Winner.

Wishing you all a great 2006/2007 year of bowling.

Stephanie CHUNG
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Premier Division 1 :
Champions — KBGC“A”

Back Row (From L to R) :
Heron Lau, K. K. Leung,
Adam Poynton, Andrew Robertson,

Noel Kennedy, Gary Knowles

Front Row (From L ro R) :
Bernard Leung, Colin Nam,
Ken Chan, John Lunn,

Lee Ka Ho, Tony Chiu, Alan Lo

Champion Team —
KBGC “A”
From [ to R:

Noel Kennedy, Lee Ka Ho,

Ken Chan, Gary Knowles

Premier Division 1
Played Won Drawn Lost

KBGC - A 18 14 1 3
KCC-A 18 12 0 6
HKPBC - A 18 8 2 s
FC-A 18 9 0 9
CLBC-A 18 9 2 7
HKFC-A 18 7 0 11
CdeR - A 18 7 2 9
GLBC-A 18 7 1 10
CCC-A 18 7 2 9
KCC-B 18 4 2 12

Shot Diff Points

-63

-166

66

Premier Division 2 :

Champions — HKFC “B”

Back Row (From L to R) :
Raymond Wu, Neil Herrington,
Kelly Yu, K. H. Wong,

C.T. Wong, Tony Tong,

S. K. Ng, Raymond Au

Front Row (From L 1o R) :
Edmund Leung, Bernard Leung,
Donald Wu, Mike Worth,

Cyril Leung

Thomas Tam (not shown )

Champion Team —

HKFC “B”

From L to R :
Tony Tong, C. T. Wong,
K. H. Wong, Cyril Leung

HKFC - B
VLBC - A
VLBC - B
HKFC-C
USRC-A
KBGC - B
STSA-A
CCC-B
FC-B
HEGSC - A

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
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[ SRR ST ST ]

Shot Diff Points

200




Premier Division 3 :

Champions - HKPBC 5 L 5

Back Row (Frem L 1o RB) :
Vincent Chan, Simon Chan,
Rico Law, Kenneth Wong,
Peter Law, S. S. Sit

Front Row (From L to R) :
Larry Ng, Colin Law,
Galer To, N. Cuthbertson,
Dicky Ku, Vincent Cheung

Champion Team —

HKPBC “B”

From L to R :
Rico Law, S, S. Sit, Galer To,
Larry Ng

HKPBC - B 18 14
HKYDT-A 18 11
TPLBC - A 18 11
CSD-A 18 10
WSC - A 18 8§
GLBC-B 18 8
CLP-A 18 7
IRC-A 18 6
LBETC-A 18 5
HKFC - D 18 5

L = — R 0 N e
o

240
129
123
20
32
-104

-160
-135
‘114

HONG KONG POLICE LAWN BOWLS CLUB ¢
E 2 190543005 .-

108
84
82
82
73
67
65
58
53
48

Premier Division 4

KCC-C
KBGC - C
GLBC-C
HKPBC - C
HKCC - A
cce-C
HKJC - A
CLP-B
CLBC-B
STSA- B
HKGSC - B

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

Il ) 5 194 102
gt ) 87 95
20 11 2 7 64 90
DT 3 9 536 = 87
20 10 1 9 40 83
0 6 7 7 24 80
I ey ] 10 23 76
20 8 3 9 v 70
9057 2 11 704 * 467
ke 46 2 12 4135 66
(e 5 10 153 G4

Premier Division 4 :
Champions — KCC “C”

Back Row (From L to R) :

Y. C. Yau, Calvin Cheung,
Mike Pomfrer, Martin Yeung,
Andrew Willis, Raju Budhrani

Front Row (From L to R) :
Roger Leung, Barrie Towell,
Dick Bryson, Andy Robertson,
David Downs, John McKinlay
C. E Ebrahim (small picture)

Champion Team —

GLBC “C”

From L ta R :

Mak Chung Wai,

Cheung Wai Hung,

Ho Hok Lai. Ng Kwok Chi

~J
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Premier Division 5 :
Champions — AYFP A

Back Row (From L to R} :
Henry Ha, Fido Li, Dick Li,
Camel Yuen, Choi Siu Ching,
Herbert Tse, Danny Wong

Front Row (From L to R) :

Alan Tam, Sunny Tsui,

Lui Chin Hong, Yam Chi Shun.
Tommy Chui

Hau Wai Ip, Kenny Ng
(small picture)

Champion Team —
TMSA “A”
From L to R :

Raymond Chan, Herman Tsang,
Leo Lai, Wong Hing Hi

Premier Division 5
Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

AYFP - A 24
TMSA-A 24
ILBC- A 24

HKFC-E 24
USRC - B 24
PDLBC - A 24
TPLBC - B 24

KBGC-D 24
KCC-D 24
VLBC -C 24
cCcC-D 24

HKCC - B 24
ILBC-B 24

19
17
15
13
12
11

13

oo O

WS AN
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376
262
460
113
11
87
-103
-112
-236
-166
-163
-251
=279

140
130
124
108
108
104
96
83
78
69
62

59




Triples Division 1 :
Champions — CCC “A”

From L to R :

Derek Chok, George Souza,
Kevin Fung, Allan Fan,
Danny Yau, Jacky Wong,
Fung Kee Tong, Robin Chok,
Michael Wu

Champion Players

George Souza Robin Chok Fung Kee Tong ~ Danny Yau Kevin Fung Ken Chan

- CCC - CCC - CCC - CCC -CCC - KBGC
Triples Division 1 Triples Division 2

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

CCC-A 9 7 2 ] 202 57 HKEC - B 9 7 1 1 58 52
FC-A 6 1 2 79 49 CdeR - A 9 3 0 . 70 42
KCC-A 9 6 1 2 106 48 VLBC-A 9 6 0 3 50 42
CLBC-A 9 4 1 4 -30 37 VLBC- B 9 5 ] E 36 38
KBGC - A 5 3 2 4 0 36 HKPBC - B 9 i 0 5 7 9%
HKPBC - A 9 3 2 4 3 34 CLP-A 9 i 1 B -28 35
HKFC - A ) 3 2 4 -11 3l CCC-B 9 3 0 6 -43 29
USRC - A 9 3 1 5 -81 29 KBGC - B 9 ¥ 2 4 -46 29
GLBC-A 9 1 4 4 -96 24 KBGC - C 9 3 1 5 -72 29
IRC-A 9 0 2 7 -172 15 KCC - B 9 2 1 6 -18 27

Triples Division 2 :
Champions — HKFC “B”

Back Row (From L to K) :
C. T. Wong, Cyril Leung,
Kelly Yu, S. K. Ng,

K. H. Wong, Thomas Tam,
Donald Wu, Raymond Au

Front Row (From L to R) :
Tony Tong, Mike Worth,
Raymond Wu

Champion Players

- v e . 4 L (WA, oA
K. K. Au K. W. Kwan Raymond Wu, Thomas Tam Chan Hing Shing
- CdeR -CLP -CLP - HKFC -VLBC

COOT §OOg JEIL UOTIEIDOSSY S|mag] e Suoy Suop] ‘ o
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Triples Division 3 :
Champions — STSA “A”

From L to R :

C. W. Leung, K. H. Wan,

C. Y. Wong, Stephen Chan,
Stanley Ho, S. K. So,

W, H. Chau, Raymond Tang,
K. T. Chan, K. M. Pang

Champion Players

e - A 1 R A % \ ; =
Chan Shu Wing, Arthur Yiu, James Cheuk Wong Chun Yat Stephen Chan  Stanley Ho Leung Chun Wo
- HKFC - STSA - STSA - STSA - STSA

Triples Division 3 Triples Division 4
Played Won Drawn Lost ShotDiff Points Played Won Drawn Lost ShotDiff Points

STSA - A 9 7 | 1 127 %2 HKYDT-A 9 6 2 | 1o - 50
THRACEA =, = 7 = b -3 106 44 USRC-B st sl el 6 46
HKFC-C 9 5 u 3 60 42 CLP-B 9 5 1 3 26 44
HKRC D 9 5k f . 1 7@ BRPRC=€ — 9 ' 4~- T 5 43 39
FC-B T s AR 30 38 MKFGSE - .9 “4 1 4 27 39
GLBC-B 9 4 0 5 23 34 HKJC- A 2 3 2 4 A3at=35
KCC-C 9 4 0 5 75 32 HKCC - A 9 4 0 5 -35 34
CEC-C 9 3 1 5 69 30 CLBC-B g 5 0 4 SHGts o 5
LBTC - A 9 3. 37 %% HEGSC-A 9 e ) S35 2
CSD - A 9 1 1 7 98 19 HEGSC - B 9 2 1 6 -81 18

Triples Division 4 :
Champions - HKYDT “A”

From L to R :

Howard Poon, Alex Kwok,
Marcus Tse, Alan Lai,

Jerry Ng, Musa Karamdin,
Alex Ng, Arthur Yung,
Hillman Chan, Steven Chow,

James Ho, Jonathan Law

Champion Players

: ; : B L_a -
Hillman Chan Alex Ng Barry Ngai Raymond Wong Ronnie Yung  Henry Yam Pang Chi Sing
-HKYDT - HKYDT - HKPBC - HKJC -HKJC -CLP - CLP



Triples Division 5 :
Champions — AYFP “A”

Back Row (From L to R) :
Adam Ma, Herbert Tse,
Camel Yuen, Dick Li,

Tommy Chui, Danny Wong

Front Row (From L to R) :
Kenny So, Oscar Adem,

Alan Tam

Champion Players

\ -—,.}

Danny Wong ~ Oscar Adem Herbert Tse Shiu Pak Shing  Suen Yin Lau  Lui Chun Lun
- AYFDP - AYFP - AYFP - GLBC - GLBC - GLBC
11
IE;
g
Triples Division 5 Triples Division 6 =
Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points 5
AYEP - A 5] 7 2 0 111.75 52 HKSAP - A 8 7 0 ] 110.5 49 E_
VLBC - C 9 7 0 2 24 45 HKPBC - D 8 6 0 2 117.75 45 -y
KBGC-D 9 4 1 E 34 38 KCC-D 8 5 0 * 84 37 §
TMSA-A 9 4 1 4 10 38 STSA-B 8 il 1 3 11 34 .54
SCB- A et ALY e 145 36 HKCE=B, -8 ohs C0 - -4 i3 <33 )
GLBC-C 9 3 2 4 24 33 TMSA-B 8 4 0 4 12 32 gm
WABC-8E ~20 T3 ik ta 5 685 32 ILBC-B §. 28 s 875 30 o
ILBC - A 9 3 0 6 -9 31 KBGC - E 8 2 1 5 -115 20 Z
CCC-D 9 3 0 6 -91 28 KCC-E 8 0 0 8 -216 8
PDLBC - A 9 3 1 5 -20.75 27

Triples Division 6:
Champions — HKSAP “A”

Back Row (From L to R) :
Jacky Chow, Terrence Tam,
Poon Ching Chi, Sam Tong,
Nelson Shu, Paul Lam,

Li Ying Wing, Ronald Wu

Front Row (From L to R) :
C. W. Cheung, Ken Wong,
Kan Kwok Ming

Champion Players

W. K. Wong  Simon Leung  Jacky Chow Poon Ching Chi Nelson Shu Paul Lam Yu Hon Ming
- HKPBC - HKPBC - HKSADP - HKSAP - HKSAP - HKSAP - TMSA




Premier Division 1 :
Champions — H KFC “A”

From L to R :
Rita Shek, Julie Chan,

Camilla Leung, Grace Chu

Premier Division 1 Premier Division 2
Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

HKFC - A 18 13 1 4 75 27 HKFC- B 18 12 1 5 81 25
KBGC - A 18 11 0 7 63 22 HKFC-C 18 12 0 6 44 24
CdeR - A 18 10 1 7 41 21 FC-C 18 10 2 6 53 22
LETC-A 18 10 0 8 33 20 STSA-A 18 10 0 8 36 20
USRC - A 18 10 0 8 2 20 GLBC- A 18 g 0 9 22 18
KCC-A 18 9 0 9 13 18 VLBC- A 18 8 0 10 2 16
HKPBC - A 18 7 2 9 + 16 CLBC-A 18 0 10 -39 16
FC-A 18 7 2 9 -32 16 CdeR-B 18 2 9 -68 16
FC-B 18 6 1 11 -90 13 CLBC-B 18 7 0 11 -59 14
CCC-A 18 3 1 14 -109 7 KBGC- B 18 4 1 13 72 9

Premier Division 2 :

Champions — HKFC |

From L 1o R :
Erica Wong, Josephine Lam,
Linda Da Luz, Shirley Ou,

Lydia Yang




Premier Division 3 :
Champions — AYFP “A”

From L to R :
Alice Lee, Flora Wong,
Lena Yeung, Rosa Mok,

Nikki Lee

Premier Division 3
Played Won Drawn Lost ShotDiff Points

AYFP - A 18
SBSC-A 18
KCC-B 18

HKPBC-C 18

HKFC-D 18
KBGC-C 18
KCC-C 18

VLBC- B 18
HKPBC - B 18
IRC- A 18

~] oo WO D

r ln

e N = B = N — = T T

114

99

Premier Division 4

GLBC-B
FC-D
STSA- B
AYFP- B
HKCC - A
VLBC-C
KBGC -D
USRC - B
HKJC - A
TPLBC - A

Played Won Drawn

e Y e T e R e T e B T e O R Y

Lost

Shot Diff

141

Points

Premier Division 4 :
Champions — GLBC “B”

From L to R ;
Tong Yuen Han, Chan Po Ya,
Woo Pui Yee, Pang Suk Han

o
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Premier Division 5 :

Champions — FPLBA “R?

Back Row (From L to R) :
Annic Yeung, K. C. Chu,
Lydia Yung, Y. W. Yu

Front Row (From L to R) :
Wivi Kwan, Y. H. Chu,
Angel Lam

Premier Division 5

FPLBA - B 22 13
GLBC-C 22 13
FPLBA - A 22 12

CCC-B 22 12
WSC-A 22 12
HKEC-E 22 11
CSD-A 22 11
VLBC-D 22 11
AYFP - C 22 11

TPLBC-B 22 10
HKPBC-D 22 9
KCC-D 22 5

i == I =T = B S S B —

81
87
68
34
52
60
57
-41
-54
98
-12
-130

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

Premier Division 6

TMSA - A
ILBC-A
HKYDT - A
ILBC - B
STSA-C
CPEA-A
SBSC- B
SBSC-C
ILBC-C
FPLBA - C

18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18

oo e e R T S

oo 00 =] 1 WA W

=

11

12

121

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

[ S S
— b W Do

3 I B DO MDD

L;

Premier Division 6 :

Champions — TMSA “A”

From Lo R :

Benet Lai, Suen Fei Fel.
Sanlia Wong, Amy Wong,
Zoe Ho, Chen Pok Yik




Triples Division 1 :

Champions — KBGC “A”

From Lo R:
Joanna Nam, Danna Chiu,

Anna Chan

Champion Players

Triples Division 1

KBGC- A 9
HKFC- A 9
KBGC - B 9
KCC-A 9
USRC - A 9
HKFC- B 9
FC-A 9
HKPBC - A 9
KCC-B 9
CLBC-A 9

DL = <]

Anna Chan

- KBGC

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

0 1
1 3
0 4
1 1
0 5
0 5
0 5
0 B

- KBGC

03 16
25 11
7 10
-58 9
14 8
1 8

0 8
6 7
31 7
-13 6

Danna Chiu

Joanna Nam

- KBGC

Triples Division 2
Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

LBTC-A
VLBC - A
HKFC-C
FC-B
CdeR - A
KBGC-C
HKPBC - B
HKFC-D
CCC-A
VLBC - B

~J

o S L S e R = i |
ot = S S T o S N R e T S R

(5, W S, T N o R ST S B T

o

~

70
63
37
43

32
-50
-14
-38
71

Triples Division 2 :
Champions — LBTC “A”

From I to R :
Jennifer Buena, Helen Lai,

Winifred Luk, Susanna Lee

Champion Players

Winifred Luk
-LBTC

Helen Lai
-LBTC

Amy Chwang

-VLBC

Sanley Wong

-VLBC

—
n
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Triples Division 3 :
Champions — AYFP “A”

From Lo R:

Flora Wong, Alice Lee,
Lena Yeung, Ho Yuk Mui

Champion Players

Triples Division 3

AYEP -A 9
FC-C 9
HKPBC - C 9
GLBC-A 9
HKFC-E 9
HKCC - A 9
KCC-C 9
USRC - B 9
KBGC-D 9

KBGC-E 9

wno =l

S e Wl W s W Anwn

Alice Lee

- AYFP

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

2 0
2 2
2 2
0 4
1 4
1 4
2 4
0 5
0 6
0 9

Flora Wong
- AYEP

99 16
33 12
18 12
22 10
29 9
-2 9
-4 8
-31 8
-65 6
-104 0

Triples Division 4
Champions — GLBC “B”

Fram L to R :
Corrie Lam, Lynda Lo,
Li Sau Fan

Champion Players

Corrie Lam
-GLBC

AL
- oy

Ginny Chao

-FC

Triples Division 4
Played Won Drawn Lost ShotDiff Points

GLBC-B
USRC-C
HKPBC -D
GLBC-C
CLBC-B
FC-D
SBSC - A
VLBC-C
STSA-A
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Li Sau Fan

- GLBC

Lynda Lo
- GLBC




Triples Division 5 :
Champions — STSA “B”

From L to R :
Eva Hui, May Wong,
Mandy Yu

Champion Players

May Wong Mandy Yu Eva Hui

- STSA - STSA - STSA
Triples Division 5 Triples Division 6
Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

STSA-B 9 7 0 2 72 14 AYFP - C 9 7 2 0 83.75 16
FPLBA - B 9 i 0 2 57 14 HKJC - A 9 i 0 3 50 12
VLBC-D 9 7 0 2 ER! 14 IRC-A 9 5 1 3 33 11
CSD-A 9 6 0 3 31 12 CCC-B 9 5 0 4 -4 10
SBSC-B 9 5 0 + -2 10 ILBC - A 1 4 0 5 19.7 8
AYFP-B i 4 0 5 5 8 HEKFC - F 9 4 0 ! -25 8
TPLBC- A 9 3 0 6 -34 6 TPLBC-B 9 3 2 i -26 8
GLBC-D Y 3 0 6 47 6 FPLBC - € 9 - 0 5 -32 8
KCC-D 9 2 0 i 57 2 STSA-C 9 3 0 6 23.25 6
TMSA-A 9 1 0 8 -6% 2 HEKYDT -A 9 1 I 7 36.75 3

Triples Division 6 :

Champions — AYFP i 3
From L to R:

}n_\(:- l_.|‘.-\'|5|1:_'|. S.i”_\ Lee,

Lee Wai \.'i=1:_'

Champion Players

Joyce Cheung Sally Lee

AYFP AYFDP - AYFD

~1
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Triples Division 7 :
Champions - HKPBC B

From L to R :
Kelly Lam, Chan Wai Man,
Ada Fung

Karen Chan (small picture)

Champion Players

Chan Wai Man H. Abbas Heidi Noronha
- HKPBC - IRC - 1RC

Triples Division 7
Played Won Drawn Lost Shot Diff Points

HKPBC-E 8 (i 0 2 17 12
AYFP -D 8 5 1 2 18 11
IRC-B 8 5 0 3 37 10
USRC-D 8 5 0 3 20 10
ILBC - B 8 5 0 3 15 10
SBSC-C 8 3 1 4 -3 7
STSA-D 8 3 0 5 3 6
ILBC-C 8 2 0 6 -39 4
CPEA-A 8 1 0 7 -48 2




Men’s and Ladies National Championships 2005

Men’s and Mixed Competitions

Title

Winner(s)

K. Chan (KBGC)

K. Chan (KBGC)

J. Cheng (FC)

D. Ho (HKFC)

H. Wai, C. S. Suen (USRC)

J. Wong, T. Chok, S. Lau (CCC)

N. Kennedy, K. Chan, |. Ng, K. H. Lee (KBGC)
C. Cheung, W. Kwok (KBGC)

K. H. Lee, H. Lau (KBGC)

S. M. Wan, S. Mansukani, ]. S. Dhillion (IRC-B)
H. W Yu (CCC)

st Division

T. Chan, B. L. Cheung, B. Leung, D. Ng (KBGC)
2nd Division

J. Ng, K. H. Lee, A. Ng, K. Chan, M. Karamdin (HKYDT)

E. Yim (HKPBC)

§. K. So, T. Chiang (STSA)

A. Daws, B. Mchta, M. Wong (KCC)

S. Tsui, A, Wan, S. Lee, D, Wong (AYFP)

S. Chan, C. Chan, S. O. Chan, R. Tse (VLBC)

K. Chan (KBGC)

Not vet available

Runaer(s)-up
J. Cheng (FC)

J. Wat (USRC)

R. Chek (CCC)

S. Lai (CLBC)

S. K. Ng, J. Keung (HKFC)

P T. Lee, H. Lau, G. Knowles (KBGC)

B. Leung, T. Chiu, D. Karamdin, J. Cheng (KBGC)
P. Li, C. M. Chan (FC)

T. Tong, §. Lai (HKFC)

D. Ha, M Li, C. Chen (KCC)

T. F. Lam (CCC)

P, Sze, M. Ngai, M. Lai, G. Leung (HKPBC)

G. Chan, R. Wong, R. Yung, E. Pang (HK]C)

K. L. Cheung (FC)

C. S. Pong, E. Ha (GLBC)

L. C. Tam, C. §. Pong, K. T. Chan (GLBC)

G. Chu, C. Tse, K. T. Chan, L. C. Tam (GLBC)

S. W. Chan, E. Wong, C. T. Wong, S. K. Ng (HKFC)
A, Lai (HKYDT)

Not yet available

Ladies Competitions

Title

Winner(s)

C. Leung (HKFC)

H. Lai (LBTC)

R. Shek (HKFC)

A. Chan (KBGC)

D. Leung, W. Sze (FC)

C. Leung, E. Li, G. Chu (HKFC)

G. Chu, S. Ou, C. Leung, E. Li (HKFC)
G. Chu, C. Fung (STSA)

R. Shek, W. Luk (HKFC)

Ist Division

V. Ngai, S. T. Lau, M. Wan, A. Ng (GLBC)
2nd Division

D. Ng, M. Lai, Q. Lai, M. Lai (SBSC)
M. Yeung (USRC)

C. Kwok, M. Lam (KCC)

C. Lam, §. E Li, Y. H. Tong (GLBC)

Z. Chan (HKYDT)

Not yet available

Runner(s)-up

E. Li (KCC)

C. Leung (HKFC)

S. Lau (FC)

D. Chiu (KBGC)

F. Wong, D. Ma (AYFP)

D. Chiu, J. Nam. A. Chan (KBGC)

C. Leung, E. Leung, A. Chan, W. Sze (FC)
P. Ma, A. Lee (AYFD)

J. So, W. M. Chan (HKPBC)

B. F. Lau, M. Leung, D. Yu, A. Chan (CLBC)

E. Hui, M. Yu, O. Ho, M. Wong (STSA)
P. Zhang (TPLBC)

C. Tse, D. Pang (GLBC)

W. Kwan, G. Chu, S. L. Fong (FPLBA)
A. Yeung (HKYDT)

Not yer available
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National Championships 2005

Bowler of the Year
K. Chan (KBGC)

Knock Out Singles Singles
K. Chan (HKFC) I (:hcug (FC)

Triples
]. Wong, T. Chok, 8. Lau (CCC)

Indoor Singles
D. Ho (HKFC)

Pairs
H. Wai, C. S. Suen (USRC)

2-2-2-2 Pairs
K. H. Lee, H. Lau (KBGC)

Fours

N. Kennedy, K. Chan, |. Ng, K. H. Lee (KBGC)

LBE 2-4-2 Pairs
C. Cheung, W. Kwok (KBGC)



National Championships 2005

Ronson Auw Memorial Mixed Fours
S. Chan, C. Chan. S. Q. Chan,
R. Tse (VLBC)

------- Aithenhead Shield - Division 1
IRC Invitation Triples T. Chan, B. L. Cheung, B. Leung, D. Ng (KBGC) -
5. M. Wan, S. Mansukani, [. S. Dhillon (IRC) —
Fa Wong Singles ;__

H. W, Yu (CCC)

e
=
=)
)

Aitkenhead Shield - Division 2
I. Ng, K. H. Lee, A. Ng,
K. Chan, M. Karamdin (HKYDT)

Novice Pairs

S. K. So, T. Chiang (STSA)

o . Nowvice Singles

E. Yim (HKPBC

<
Novice Triples
A. Daws, B. Mehta, M. Wong (KCC)

Under 25 Singles
K. Chan (KBGC)

Novice Mixed Fours
S. Tsui, A. Wan, S. Lee, D. Wong (AYFP)




National Championships 2005

Bowler of the Year

C. Leung (HKEC)

Knock Out Singles

H. Lai (LBTC)

Singles

Pairs

D. Leung, W. §ze (FC)

Triples
C. Leung, E. Li, G. Chu (HKFC)

Fours

G. Chy, S. Ou, E. Li, C. Leung (HKFC)



-2-2-2 Pairs

R. Shek, W. Luk (HKFC)

2-4-2 Pairs

G. Chu, C. Fung (STSA)

Novice Singles

M. Yeung (USRC)

Novice Triples

C. Lam, S. E Li, Y. H. Tong (GLBC)

National Championships 2005

Atthkenhead Shield Ist Division

V. Ngai, $. T. Lau, M. Wan, A. Ng (GLBC)

Aitkenbead Shield 2nd Division
D. Ng, M. Lai, Q. Lai, M. Lai (SBSC)

Novice Pairs

C. Kwok, M. Lam (KCC)

Under 25 Singles

Z. Chan (HKYDT)

[
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The Silver Jubilee Hong Kong International Bowls Classic 2005

A Year of Youngsters Achievement
The year 2005 saw the Silver Jubilee of the Hong Kong International Bowls Classic. With
a number of past champions coming back for the event, the stars of this year’s tournament

was surprisingly some of Hong Kong’s home-grown young stars.

To celebrate this special occasion, the Classic Organising Committee decided to invite all
the past winners back to Hong Kong to compete for the honour of being the winners in the

jubilee year of this internationally renowned event.

After an intensified search around the globe, a total of 12 overseas and four local past winners

accepted the invitation to return for the silver jubilee rournament.

The Singles

The Singles competition was played on November 26th and 27th at

X 5 The Silver 4 e

) 2005 bR i e iR 0 A
= :

Craigengower Cricket Club.

In the first round of the competition, several ex-champions, especially
those from Scotland, experienced the emerging capability of Hong
Kong local players and were, surprisingly, knocked-out at the first
hurdle. Derek Chok (CCC) defeated Israel’s Jeff Rabkin, Raymond
Wu (HKFC) defeated Scotland’s Willie Wood, Joseph Chok (CCC)
defeared Scotland’s Brian Middlemass and Dickson Ha (KCC) defeated

Scotland’s Graham Robertson. Hong Kong champion David Tso was

also knocked-out by Chris Chiu (KBGC) in the first round.

Hong Kong player George Souza Jnr (1984 Singles and 1983, 1984
and 1994 Pairs) rolled back the vears to reach the semi-final. He lost

to the eventual winner of the event. New Zealander Paul Girdler (2002

Pairs). and missed the opportunity to appear in the Singles final.
A = I =

On the other half of the knock-our rable, KBGC youngster Heron Lau defeated three past

Classic champions to reach the final. He swept aside Hong Kong’s Noel Kennedy, Ireland’s
Noel Graham, Scotland’s George Sneddon and several Hong Kong champions, to reach the

final. He also defeated Robin and Philip from CCC’s Chok family in the earlier rounds.

Paul Girdler defeated a number of local bowlers, and Australian Robbie Dobbins (1981

%airs) and George Souza Jor, to reach the final. He saved his best for the last game to run

away with his first Classic Singles title by defeating
Heron Lau 6-1, 9-5 in less than an hour. He also
became the first New Zealander to win the Classic

Singles crown since Peter Belliss in 1989.




The Silver Jubilee Hong Kong International Bowls Classic 2005

25
The Pairs T
The Pairs competition was played from November 28th ";
to December 4th at the Kowloon Bowling Green Club. ”5;
The 24 competing teams included the six visiting countries, two Hong Kong teams, a Hong i
Kong Youth team, a selected Association pair and pairs from nine local clubs. They were -
divided into two groups and played against each other in the round-robin stage, with the g
rop four teams of each group qualifying for the quarter-finals. g
In Group A, the only game that group leader KBGC lost in the round robin stage was ?:

=

against second placed Scotland. The other two teams who qualified in this group were

&

International A and Australia. In Group B, Ireland also won 10 of the games they played.
The only team that beat them in the round robin stage was International B who failed,
however, to qualify for the knock-out stage because of a lower shot difference. The other
three teams who qualified were Hong Kong B, Zhong Gang (sponsor team) and a LBA team

represented by two of the youngest players of the tournament, Lee Ka Ho and Ken Chan.

The LBA team beat KBGC 18-11 in the quarter final, then defeated International A,
comprising South Africa’s Neil Burkett and Israel’s Jeff Rabkin, 23-15 to reach the final.
Another finalist, two times Classic pairs champion Ireland, overcame Australia 18-8 and

Scotland A 25-14 in the quarter and semi.

In the final, Ireland’s Noel Graham and Jonathan Ross narrowly defeated the LBA team 14-
10 to record their third Classic pair’s title. Despite the defeat, the two youngsters reflected
a high degree of success for the youth development programs organised by the Hong Kong
Lawn Bowls Association. It proved that the programs are on the right track, and now Hong

Kong looks forward to having a pair who can match the world’s best.



TR R AR T v R BT M I BRORE O 2 R K %

R T I R4

20054 7 it I 5 B SO SRR TEARAS R % IR T BB 1 A9 T TR F A AR5
g AELE L ROFHTREHENRI RS AKE -

BT ERNBELS  BFEZ G EEF A RAMN SR T EEREAE -
WA ETHE PR H 2 KT E A S - EaER R B R S > FRIEE 2
(R SMER S 70 {37 4 v i B T L ER AR B g

HAFEH
BT 2005 4 11 H 26 & 27 HIRAFHEAR SR & 81T <

E%'mﬁﬂw-&wm@$MT KRR BRSO R B R R B A LR T
R\ H AR ER S, - I P Bk ik e - HP E R AR ARR G PG

----- > FTRCLA 5] 69 % B - %ﬁiﬁ@mﬂ&w%ﬁ%mm@h KAFEARE R
rh R R B Y S T TLREAER @ IS AL R B IR SR 1T A 0 L

ﬁﬂ&hﬁam@m@mt¢fwm‘M%ﬁﬁ

— (i AW R T 8500 (1983 1% 1984 4F ¥ A\ FETH A - 1984 M 1994 4 8 A\ e &)k g
}\% MAHERZEE » Al A4 E M EATRE TN EE T - RGN RTE
i o

(e A A —4E » JURESTHURE R G Y AR T BIME 5 - B AR = (R iy e B B T i 5 5
TP - B BAEEAY S R SRR A0 RS T U B RS B0 o A5 o fldE LB B
(G 2 20 B 2E AR EREr 7Y 0 I8k S 00 4 Wl () 9 EC R ik ik o

1:r~

BT EZ A HERT - i@ﬂ|ﬂiﬁmﬂ9&¢ﬂu\fm¢ &RV EIPE > AR
BREEH - BT T EE{E KHE - /NIRF ’CIUG 152958 RIBE S - AEA
WA 1989 FEBEAREER S (G HJT* i e

""‘Q

BAEF

B AR 2005 11 A 18?'@#‘.1:5'54.: : o - -
o . et e R e . W Pt Dtermmiinges) | "

BIEFBRGRET - — T HZZE B~ 20058 it bR UEmhﬁhﬁuk;‘lan %

BRER LIRS SO ~ Wit
HEFEE  — L HE R
RN AHEHHERRK - BHL A
HEFT D WAIEE - SHBEZH]
A RR ] B BT -

AT > — BB LRk
Hily 754 2B R ERE I TX - 5
ANTREARTT A\ 2 HE PR 3R 0 Bl 2 B P
A BB IR o T B AL - B SR sk Pk 2 B o IR TRER PR BT RS
AR R B BB > a4l (R SR ER ZE TR e B e A MMk M B o 3 Ah =KL
FTAEERENRIEASE  FHBK - Pk B (EERRE) LhFEEPRERRkTE
STk o I e T AL Y 7 e L M RR AR BX -

B R A G Rk PR > Dlis: 1 R LR R R IR G BB DA 23: 151 el R
Iy L B DA €6 5 A AL P R R AR T A A DR o {7 DR 28 T 3 1 36 i



CERBHAEGFBH BRI RN L FERE KRR

T\ B BT o A% e B L 18:8 M5 I B E TR LA 25: 14 FUE
BRI B AR E -

R ST A A S ML 4 0R BT RN R R =
AR BRI A B TR - A S TR WhT AN
50 FMER T B BN EO AT AT 0 6 B R EL S 2 K - O
SO TR TR Ty R ERER o BAAE - s (E I A LSt — R B T
LHRF RN ANEDE -

Country FIK Overseas past winners #i M EEEHIRT  Singles AT Pairs A FE
1 Australia Rex JOHNSTON HE+ 5 1989
2 Australia {##H Robbie DOBBINS ft & Hi 1981
3 Ireland ERH Noel GRAHAM 75 1995 1999, 2000
4 Ireland %M Jonathan ROSS # it 1999, 2000
S Israel L85 Jeff RABKIN 44 1993
6 New Zealand #75#  Paul GIRDLER H& € 2002
7 Scotland &% Kenny LOGAN #f 1995
8  Scotland #fH Brian MIDDLEMASS %4 1§ J# 1987
9 Scotland 4 Graham ROBERTSON ##if# 1990, 1993 1990
10 Scotland %4 4 George SNEDDON # %21 2000 2001
11 Scotland ##4 Willie WOOD i # 1985, 1986
12 South Africa fiJF Neil BURKETT Hf# 1996

Local past winners ZHUTE i FHK T

1 Hong Kong it Philip CHOK L2 & 1983, 1984
2 Hong Kong it George SOUZA Jnr. &b 1984 1983, 1984, 1994
3  Hong Kong it David TSO # K1 1994
4  Hong Kong # ik Noel KENNEDY /g i 1994 1988

World Champion of Champions Singles Championship 2005

Date : 19-26 November 2005
| Venue : Fendalton Bowling Club, Christchurch, New Zealand
Hong Kong Representatives : Adam Poynton and Queenie Lai

@ No. of participating countries : 27

————————————————— Results ; ——ememmmmmeeeee
* Adam Poynton Ranked 10th place out of 23 participants.
* Queenie Lai Ranked 20th place out of 23 participants.
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The 4" Asian Lawn Bowls Championships 2005

Introduction

The 4th Asian Championships took place from 1st-5th June 2005
at Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. There were 10 participating countries
namely, Brunei, China, Hong Kong, India, Japan, Korea,
Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore and Thailand. Again, the 2nd
Asian Under 25 Lawn Bowls Championships (Singles) were

conducted concurrently and players were also sent from these

participating countries.

The Hong Kong Team
MEN (Manager - C M CHAN)
Singles Jimmy CHIU

Pairs Pat LAIL James CHENG
Triples Dickson HA, James KEUNG, Jimmy CHIU
Fours Pat LAI, Dickson HA, James KEUNG, James CHENG

LADIES (Manager - Stephanie CHUNG)
Singles Danna CHIU

Pairs Angela CHAU, Danna CHIU
Triples Grace CHU, Camilla LEUNG, Elizabeth LI
Fours Grace CHU, Angela CHAU, Camilla LEUNG, Elizabeth LI

UNDER 25 Singles (Coach - Rita SHEK)
Tiffany LAW
Ken CHAN
Musa KARAMDIN

Format of Play
MEN & LADIES
Teams were drawn into 2 groups for round robin games. Winners of the groups would

play for gold and silver medals while the runners-up of the groups would receive bronze

medals.
Singles 21 shorts
Pairs 18 ends (3 woods)
Triples 18 ends (2 woods)
Fours 18 ends
Under 25 Singles (21 shots)
MEN

Players were drawn into 3 groups for round robin games. Winners of the groups plus the
best runner-up of the groups would play for semi-finals. Winners of semi-finals would
play for gold and silver medals while the losers of the semi-finals would receive bronze

medals.



The 4" Asian Lawn Bowls Championships 2005

LADIES
Players were drawn into 2 groups for round robin games. Winners and runners-up of the
zroups would play for semi-finals. Winners of semi-finals would play for gold and silver

medals while the losers of the semi-finals would receive bronze medals.

1 gold, 1 silver and 2 bronze medals in the disciplines:
Gold Men’s Triples Dickson HA, James KEUNG, Jimmy CHIU
Silver Ladies’ Triples Grace CHU, Camilla LEUNG, Elizabeth LI
Bronze  Men’s Pairs  Pat LAI, James CHENG
Ladies’ Fours Grace CHU, Angela CHAU, Camilla LEUNG, Elizabeth LI

2 bronze medals for overall teams:
Bronze Overall Women
Overall Champion

Final Standings are as attached.

[he 2" Asia Vs Europe Classic 2005

The Asian Team had won the Inaugural Asia Vs Europe Classic in 2003 against the European

Team at KL, Malaysia, among which 5 Hong Kong Team players were selected as members

»¢ the Asian Team and they all won gold medals in the individual disciplines they took part.
['he 2nd Asia Vs Europe Classic 2005 was held in Middlesex, England from 28th-31st July b

2005.

The Asian Team, now limited to 6 men and 6 ladies, was immediately selected from the gold

medallists of the newly completed 4th Asian Lawn Bowls Championships 2005.

Timmy CHIU and James KEUNG were selected as members of the Team while Dickson
HA was selected as the first reserve of the Team.

The Asian team again won the Classic with Jimmy Chiu ranked as the best performing

Asian bowler.

M CHAN

Men's Team Manager

s
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The 2005 Asia Pacific Bowls Championship

ER &b
158

This biennial Championship took place from 9-17 November 2005 at the Darebin
International Sports Centre in Melbourne, Australia which was about 8 kilometers northwest
of Melbourne city center. We were fortunate this time to be able to secure apartments
accommodation which, though not appreciated by all, did facilitate team members
communication, and which was located 2.5 kilometers from the competition venue. Our

neighbours there were Malaysia, Brunei and Norfolk Island.

The weather was generally fine and hot, ranging between 15- 28 degrees C, with some heavy

rain and usually wind.
The competition venue had 4 natural grass greens with speeds averaging 14.25 seconds.

There were 15 participating countries namely, Australia, Brunei, Canada, China, Fiji, Hong
Kong, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, New Zealand, Norfolk Island, Philippines, Samoa, Singapore
and United States of America. Not all managed to have teams in every discipline and sections.

The Hong Kong Team men originally comprised all of our Squad A members
but due to subsequent unavailability, our team comprised 2 Squad A (J. Keung
and P. Lai) members and 4 Squad B (T. Tong, Y.S. Leung, L. Fernandes and
C. Y. Yu) members. It was the first time that Y.S. Leung, L. Fernandes and C.
Y. Yu were to represent Hong Kong internationally. The line-up was singles -
L. Fernandes, Pairs - P. Lai & T. Tong (skip ), triples - Y.S. Leung, C.Y Yu&
J.Keung (skip).

The Hong Kong Team ladies comprised all of our Squad A members. It was the
first time that W. Wai was to represent Hong Kong internationally. The line-
up was singles - A. Chau, Pairs - W. Wai & D. Chiu (skip ), triples - G. Chu,
C. Leung & E. Li (skip).



The 2005 Asia Pacific Bowls Championship

=< drawn into 2 sections for round robin games. The top —

== cach section played quarter-finals, semi-finals and
- bronze, silver and gold medals. The remainder teams

: came play-off to determine overall placings. The

< 2o mirror the 2006 Commonwealth Games being a

-- competition in sets play of two 9 ends each followed by

- =e-breaker if required with for singles - 4 bowls each

~2irs - 2 bowls each player, triples - 2 bowls each player.

[ he results were:

Men Singles - 14th ourt of 15 placings
Pairs - 3rd out of 15 placings
Triples - 9th out of 15 placings
Overall 9th out of 15 countries. (A drop from 2003 5th place).
dies Singles - 13th our of 15 placings
Pairs - 7th out of 13 placings
Triples - 1st out of 14 placings

Overall 7th our of 15 countries. (A rise from 2003 9¢h place).

T. Chiu & S. Chung

Team Managers
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The 2006 World Cup & World Junior Cup Indoor Singles

With the very successful inaugural event being held in Hong Kong last
year, and our Grace Chu winning the Ladies open section and our Terence
[ee the runner-up in the Mens open section, this new World Bowls annual
event took place from 21-28 April 2006 at the Warilla Bowls & Recreation
Club in New South Wales, Australia. This venue is located on the south

coast of Australia around 100 km south of Sydney. The weather was

generally fine, ranging around 17-25 degrees C.

The competition venue was a very large recreation complex with an 8 rink indoor green

(and 2 natural and 2 artificial grass outdoor greens).

There were 25 participating countries - Australia, Botswana, Canada, China, England,
Guernsey, Fiji, Hong Kong, Ireland, Isle of Man, Israel, Japan, Jersey, Korea. Malaysia,
Malta, New Zealand, Norfolk Island, Philippines, South Africa, Spain, Scotland, Singapore.

Thailand and United States of America.

The Hong Kong Team comprised the defending gold medal winner Grace Chu, the winners
of our local indoor championships Danny Ho and Anna Chan and our under-25 singles
winner Ken Chan and our only eligible over-18 and under-25 female youth Tiffany Law.
All members were experienced international bowlers but with Anna having represented Hong

Kong only twice before.

The teams were drawn into 4 sections for the men’s and women’s open, 2 sections for the
men’s junior and a single section for the women’s junior for round robin games. The top
players from the multiple sections then played quarter-finals, semi-finals and finals for the
cup. The remainder teams had a single game play-off to determine overall placings. The

formar was sets play of two 9 ends each followed by a 3 end tie-breaker if required.

The results were:

Grace Chu 4th out of 20 placings Last year 1st/16

Danny Ho 6th out of 23 placings Last year Terence Lee 2nd/17
Anna Chan 17th out of 20 placings -

Ken Chan 4th out of 15 placings Last year Musa Karamdin 9th/11
Tiffany Law 7th ourt of 9 placings Last year 7th/7

All players gave their best and the results were considered very highly commendable
achievements, as the opposition were generally very experienced, of very high and some top

internationally ranked players whereas our team were not even all regular indoor bowlers.

S. Chung

Team Manageress




Youth Development

"his is my first year as the Vice President-Development. But the youth team gave me the
-urprise. They took the good result for the past year. Specially, Ken Chan performed very

~rilliant to get the Bowler of the Year 2006. The results are as below :

Events

League games :

Achievements

Winners / Remarks

+ Premier League - Boys team

Ranked 2nd in Div. 3

Will be promoted to Div. 2

Next season

+ Premier League - Girls team

Ranked 3rd in Div.6

+ Triples League - Boys team

Champion in Div. 4

Will be promoted to Div.3

Next season

» Triples League - Girls team

Ranked 10th in Div. 6

Local competitions :

» Bowler of the Year Champion Ken Chan

» Men's Knock Out Singles Champion Ken Chan

» Men's National Fours Champion Ken Chan, Jerry Ng,
K.H. Lee, skipped by
Noel Kennedy of KBGC

+ Men's 2-2-2-2 Pairs Champion K.H. Lee paired up
Heron Lau of KBGC

+ Men's Under 25 Championship  Champion Ken Chan

Ist runner-up Alan Lai

2nd runner-up

Musa Karamdin

+ Ladies Under 25 Championship

Champion
Ist runner-up
2nd runner-up

Zita Chan
Althea Yeung
Tiffany Law

cal International Comperition :

+ The Silver Jubilee HK

International Bowls Classic 2005

Ist runners-up at the
Paris event

(Lost to Ireland team)

Ken Chan & K.H. Lee

Overseas International Competitions :

» 2nd Asian Under 25 Singles

Championship 2005

Bronze - Ladies
5Sth place - Men
11th place - Men

Tiffany Law
Ken Chan
Musa Karamdin

» World Junior Cup
Indoor Singles

4th place - Men
7th place - Ladies

Ken Chan
Tiffany Law
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Youth Development

Youth Novice Competition
Date : 19 Feb. 2006
Venue : Ap Lei Chau Sports Centre

No. of participants : 19 persons.

Young Athletes Scheme
+ the scheme has been launched in April 2006.
e 2 Centres for the first year : Vicroria Park and Siu Lek Yuen Road

Playground.

+ 12 and 10 participants for each Victoria Park and Siu Lek Yuen Centre
respectively.

» the scheme is subvented by LCSD.

Thanks to sponsors in 2005 :
We are very grateful to all the sponsors, Mr. Kelly Yu of DHL International (Hong Kong)
Ltd., Mr. Roger Ng of Shenship Logistics Ltd. and Mr. Jacky Wong for their generosity.

Thanks to YDT coaches :

 Eric Chan - Coordinator

 Arthur Yiu * Pat Fung  Y.E Ha
+ H.C. Chan * Rita Shek * Terry Lau

Finally, thank you everybody to support the youth team and continue to the future.

Tony Chiu

Vice President-Development




HRLBA Umpires

rnational Umpires
» White

~zn Wing Seung, Wagner
zn Kin Wah

voes Wai Yin, Rita

nonal Umpires
o Nwok Hung

=z Wing Wah, Christina

-= Fung Cheung, Fletcher

L ke Chi

“%un Chai, Herbert
: Chung Wo, Jerry

Qualified Umpires and Coaches List

Chan Chiu Ming

Chow Hing Kwong, Micheal
Lam Chi Kin, Claudius

Stephanie Chung

Chan Yin Kwan, Amelia

George Patterson

Leung Man Yuk, David

Mike Jackman
Salina Leung

Wong Sui Ngan, Connie
Yeung Shou Fong, Annie

~RLBA Registered Coaches 2006

=ve!l One
“zzm Osman, Oscar
~2n Hoi Chuen
~2n Wing Seung, Wagner
~ow Chun Wah, Tony
- Ra Kun, Vincent
iz Yiu Fai
—~ui Yim Ling; Eva
_== Chi Kin, Claudius
_z= Choi. Raymond
: Hung Cheung, Edward
-onha Hameeda Ismail
“zm Lo Cheong
2o Yun Hung, Nelson
=g Oi Chun, Christine
cung Ching, Lena

Iwo
~2n Chiu Ming
& Man Yee
_c= tuk Keung

Hak Kong, Herbert

=ve| Three
~cung Kin Hing, Charlie
- ~awvok Kuen, Arthur

Chan Chi Keung, Edmond
Chan Nai Shum
Cheuk Kam Yiu, James

Chan Wai Sang, Eric

. o
Fung Ping Kuen
Leung Cheuk Hung, Cyril

Cheung Kwok Keung, Stephen

Jaime Rosario

Li Kam Yiu, Dick

Ng Mei Fun, Sanie
Suen Chi Sing

Chan Chi To, Raymond
Chan Po Wai, Tony
Cheung Chi Hing, Tony

Chow Hing Kwong, Michael Chow Ping Ming, Jacky

Chu Wing Hing, Albert
Ha Yiu Leung, Dickson
Kwan Chau Mui

Lau Kun Hung, Terry
Lee Fong Kiu, Alice
Ng Lai May

Shek Wai Yin, Rita
Tam Siu Wai

Wan Hang Yee, Wanis
Wong Pik Ha, Julia
Yik Yum Wah, Paul

Chan Po Ya

Lai Wai Bun, Patrick
Poon Ning Ze, Ernest
Wong Kui Wong, Simon

Fung Man Kong, Patrick
Yu Kwok Tat, Derek

Elizabeth Li

Ho Kar Yue

Kwok Chi To, Herbert
Lau Ying Sun, Sunny

Luk Yuen Kit, Anna

Ng Po Keung, Paul

Suen Chi Sing

Tam Yeung Ming, Terrence
Wan Mui

Wong Sui Ha, Emmie

Chan Wai Sang, Eric
_ee Kwan Wang
Tam Chor Wong

Yu Tim Wai, David

Lau Suer To
Yu Kwok Wing

Wong Wai Yin, Erica
Yip Shek Kong, Ronnie

Chan Dug Yiu, Louis
Chan Shu Ching, Gary
Cheung Chun, Joyce
Chow Yee Ping

Fung Ping Kuen

Ho Yuk Mui, Zoe

Lai Yiu Wing, Willie
Lee Chiuh Hsien, Sally
Luis Fernandes

Noorie Razack

Sze Ming Hui

To Hoi Hong, Galer
Wong Cheuk Ching

Wong Sui Ngan, Connie

Kwan Kin Wah
Lee Ping Tong
Tan Hon Chun, Roger

Tse Yuk Pang, Roger
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Record of Champions

League Competition - Ist Division Winners (Ven)

1910 Police Recreation Club 1961 Craigengower Cricker Club

1911 Police Recreation Club 1962 Club de Recreio

1912 Police Recreation Club 1963 Indian Recreation Club

1913 Taikoo Recreation Club 1964 Craigengower Cricker Club

1914 Taikoo Recreation Club 1965 Club de Recreio

1915 No comperition 1966 Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1916 Taikoo Recreation Club 1967 Club de Recreio

1917 Taikoo Recreation Club 1968 Indian Recreation Club

1918 Taikoo Recreation Club 1969 Craigengower Cricket Club

1919 Taikoo Recreation Club 1970 Craigengower Cricket Club

1920 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1971 Club de Recreio

1921 Taikoo Recreation Club 1972 Club de Recreio

1922 Kowloon Bowling Green Club 1973 Craigengower Cricket Club

1923 Taikoo Recreation Club 1974 Craigengower Cricket Club

1924 Taikoo Recreation Club 1975 Indian Recreation Club

1925 Craigengower Cricker Club 1976 Indian Recreation Club

1926 Taikoo Recreation Club 1977 Club de Recreio

1927 Kowloon Dock Recreation Club 1978 Club de Recreio

1928 Craigengower Cricker Club 1979 Craigengower Cricker Club

1929 Craigengower Cricker Club 1980 Club de Recreio

1930 Craigengower Cricker Club 1981 Craigengower Cricket Club

1931 Kowloon Cricker Club 1982 Craigengower Cricker Club

1932 Craigengower Cricker Club 1983 Craigengower Cricker Club

1933 Kowloon Cricket Club 1984 Craigengower Cricker Club

1934 Craigengower Cricker Club 1985 Kowloon Cricket Club

1935 Craigengower Cricket Club 1986 Kowloon Cricket Club

1936 Craigengower Cricket Club 1987 Craigengower Cricket Club

1937 Club de Recreio 1988 Kowloon Cricker Club

1938 Club de Recreio 1989 Kowloon Cricker Club

1939 Club de Recreio 1990 Craigengower Cricket Club

1940 Club de Recreio 1991 Kowloon Cricker Club

1941 Craigengower Cricker Club 1992 Kowloon Cricket Club

1942-47 No competition 1993 Kowloon Bowling Green Club
1948 Club de Recreio 1994 Craigengower Cricket Club

1949 Craigengower Cricker Club 1995 Kowloon Cricker Club

1950 Indian Recreation Club 1996 Hong Kong Football Club

1951 Indian Recreation Club 1997 Hong Kong Police Bowling Club
1952 Club de Recreio 1998 Kowloon Bowling Green Club "A”
1953 Club de Recreio 1999 Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “A”
1954 Club de Recreio 2000 Kowloon Cricker Club "A”

1955 Club de Recreio 2001 Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “A”
1956 Kowloon Cricket Club 2002 Kowloon Cricket Club “A”

1957 Craigengower Cricker Club 2003 Kowloon Cricker Club “A”

1958 Club de Recreio 2004 Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “A”
1959 Indian Recreation Club 2005 Kowloon Bowling Green Club "A”

1960 Kowloon Dock Recreation Club



Record of Champions

League Competition - 2nd Division Winners (Mei)

1924
1925
1926
1927
1928

1929

1939
1940
1941
1942-47
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

Fowloon Dock Recreation Club

Police Recreation Club
Rowloon Cricker Club
Rowloon Cricker Club

Club de Recreio

Civil Service Cricket Club
Rowloon Bowling Green Club
Craigengower Crickera Club
Craigengower Cricker Club
Indian Recreation Club
Rowloon Bowling Green Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Indian Recreation Club

Club de Recreio

Hong Kong Football Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Kowloon Cricketr Club

No competition

Club de Recreio

Club de Recreio

Kowloon Cricker Club

Club de Recreio

Kowloon Cricket Club

Club de Recreio “A”

Indian Recreation Club
Taikoo Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricker Club
Filipino Club “B”

Hong Kong Football Club
United Services Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club
Filipino Club “B”

Hong Kong Football Club
Club de Recreio
Craigengower Cricket Club
Filipino Club

Craigengower Cricket Club

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Hong Kong Cricker Club
Craigengower Cricket Club

Hong Kong Football Club
Kowloon Cricket Club “Red”
United Services Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club “Gold”
Craigengower Cricker Club

Indian Recreation Club

Kowloon Cricket Club

Kowloon Cricker Club

United Services Recreation Club
Hong Kong Football Club
Kowloon Cricket Club “B”
Craigengower Cricket Club “B”
Kowloon Cricket Club “B”
Kowloon Bowling Green Club “C”
Hong Kong Football Club “A™
Indian Recreation Club “B”
Kowloon Cricket Club “B”

Police Officers Club

Kowloon Cricket Club “B”

Royal HK Police Bowling Club "A”
Hong Kong Electric Group Sports Club “A”
Club de Recreio “A”

China Light & Power "A”

Filipino Club “A”

Victoria Lawn Bowls Club "A”
Kowloon Cricket Club "B”

Hong Kong Cricket Club "A”
Indian Recreation Club "A”
Hong Kong Foorball Club “C”
Hong Kong Football Club “C”
Kowloon Cricker Club “B”
Filipino Club “B”

United Services Recreation Club "A”
Greende Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Club de Recreio "A”

Hong Kong Football Club “B”
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Record of Champions

League Competition - 3rd Division Winners (Ven)

1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-48
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974

Civil Service Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Club de Recreio

Prison Officers’ Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
No competition

Prison Officers’ Club

Indian Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Indian Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club
Kowloon Dock Recreation Club
Filipino Club

Club de Recreio

United Services Recreation Club
Indian Recreation Club

Police Recreation Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Craigengower Cricker Club
Indian Recreation Club

HK Police Sports Association
Chinese Lawn Bowls Club
Kowloon Bowling Green Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Indian Recreation Club
Craigengower Cricket Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Indian Recreation Club
Stanley Club

HK Police Sports Association “Blue”

United Services Recreation Club

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Stanley Club

HK Police Sports Association
Chinese Lawn Bowls Club

Club de Recreio

Filipino Club “Black”

Kowloon Bowling Green Club

Police Officers’ Club

Hong Kong Football Club 6554
Filipino Club “B”

Victoria Lawn Bowls Club "A”

Police Officers’ Club

Club de Recreio “C”

Chinese Lawn Bowls Club

Club de Recreio “B”

Victoria Lawn Bowls Club "A”
Indian Recreation Club “B”

Club de Recreio “B”

Roval HK Police Bowling Club “B”
City Lawn Bowls Club "A”

Kowloon Bowling Green Club

Royal HK Police Bowling Club i
Hong Kong Football Club “C”
Greende Lawn Bowls Club “A”
United Services Recreation Club “A”
Filipino Club “B”

Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “r
China Light & Power “A”

H.K. Electric Group Sports Club "A”
Hong Kong Football Club “D”

H.K. Electric Group Sports Club “A”
Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “B”

League Competition - 4th Division Winners (Men)

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Kowloon Cricker Club “D”
Chinese Lawn Bowls Club

HK Electric Group Sports Club
Kowloon Cricket Club

Police Officers Club “B”

China Light & Power “B”

Royal HK Police Bowling Club “D”
China Light & Power “B”

Chinese Lawn Bowls Club "A”
Kowloon Bowling Green Club “D”

Craigengower Cricket Club “C”

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Hong Kong Football Club “C”
Greende Lawn Bowls Club “A”

Hong Kong Football Club “D”
Correctional Services Department “A”
Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”
Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “B”
Wayfoong Sports Club “A”

Club de Recreio “B”

Hong Kong Police Bowling Club “C”
Tai Po Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Kowloon Cricket Club “C”



Record of Champions

League Competition - 5th Division Winners (Ven)

1997 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”

1998 Shatin Sports Association “A”

1999 Hong Kong Jockey Club

2000 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club

2001 Hong Kong Football Club “E”

2002 Hong Kong Youth Development Team “A”

2003 Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club "A”

2004 Greende Lawn Bowls Club “C”

2005 The Association of H.K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials “A”

Champion Team - Ist Division Winners (Men)

1983 M. H. Kan, R. Tay, ]. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr. (CCC)

1984 F. Conner, W. A. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahon (USRC)
1985 G. Yam, H. Ardley, J. MacNish, K. Wallis (KCC)

1986 M. Stewart, 1. Ho, J. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C. S. Dang (KCC)
1987 L. Parker, G. Murphy, R. L. Brown, M. McMahon (USRC)

1988 M. Stewart, ]. Melbourne, A. Arthur, C. S. Dang (KCC)

1989 G. Yam, 1. Ho, D. Ho, K. Wallis (KCC)

1990 C.T. Leung, K. S. Cheung, T. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr. (CCC)
1991 M. Stewart, ]. Melbourne, J. Armirage, K. Wallis (KCC)

1992 D. Morgan, C. Imeson, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC)

1993 A. Poynton, S. Thorburn, A. Carstairs. N. Kennedy (KBGC)
1994 M. Wu, B. K. Koh, G. A. Souza Jnr., W, Lai (CCC "A”)

1995 G. Parker, A, Arthur, M. Stewart, K. Wallis (KCC "A")

1996 W. McMahon, P. Chan, P. Foster, L. Mitchell, G. Knowles (HKFC "A”)
1997 N. To, R. Law, R. Lo, P Sze (HKPBC "A")

1998 K. K. Yeung, J. Cheng, R. Lo, S. Chan (HKPBC ‘A"

1999 N. Kennedy, W. Ho, C. Nam, K. Pullen (KBGC "A”)
2000 B. L. Cheung, A. Carstairs, A. Lo, T. Chiu (KBGC *A”)
2001 A. Carstairs, B. L. Cheung, T. Chiu, A. Robertson (KBGC “A”)
2002 J. Wong, J. Chiu, K. Lalchandani, P. Texier (KCC “A”)
2003 A. Poynton, A. Robertson, N. Kennedy, G. Knowles (KBGC “A”)
2004 George Leung, K. K. Yeung, Eric Yim, Paul Sze (HKPBC “A”)
2005 Noel Kennedy, Lee Ka Ho, Ken Chan, Gary Knowles (KBGC “A”)
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Record of Champions

Champion Team - 2nd Division Winners (Vien)

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

B. Cosgriff Jnr., D. Jennings, R. Bailey, M. Lawson (HKFC "B")

B. Porteous, H. Turner, J. Viney, W. Chapman (HKFC “A")

T. W. Byrnes, W. McCormach, A. R. Gough, A. Maslowicz (KCC “C”)

J. Dobbing, R. Hayes, W. Davison, E. Mottram (HKEFC “B")

R. Fernandes, G. Jack, P Cummings, 1. Tyzzer, D. Blyth (POC "A™)

H. Ross, C. Cheng, K. Melbourne, S. Mansukhani, C. C. Chen (KCC “B”)
Rink of P. Mak (CCC “B")

D. Bernnan, D. Clunie, G. Roy, G. Hamet, ]. Fung (KCC "B”)

J. A. M. Rosa, . J. Collaco, B. Wong, T. Rozario (CdeR “A™)

M. Chow, N. Wan, K. Wong, K. K. Tsang (FC)

P. Mak, C. T. Leung, H. Hui, K. S. Cheung, L. Tsung (CCC “B")

W. S. Chan, S. K. Lam, P Shiu, T. S. Wong (VLBC "A”)

J. Neilson, J. Lunn, M. Swift, B. Fotheringham (HKCC "A”)

C. W. Lam, C. M. Leung, W. M. Lo, C. M. Wong (CLBC AT

A. A. Fernandes, K. K. Au, J. da Rosa, C. Lau (CdeR "A”)

C. Glover, N. Cuthertson, . Marriorr, ]. Law (HKPBC “B”)

P Tsao, J. Fung, T. Byrnes, C. C. Leung (KCC "B")

M. Stephens, J. Fung, T. Byrnes, E. Curlewis (KCC “B”)

Louis D. Y. Chan, Daniel S. H. Fong, K. L. Pong, T. S. Wong (VLBC “A”)
P. Chow, L. C. Un, M. S. Chan, L. C. Tam (GLBC "A”)

P Chow, M. S. Chan, K. Fung, I. C. Un, P. Chin (GLBC “A”™)

Tam Chung Ho, Cheung Kai Hoo, Yung Hing Chiu, Lai Gon Lap (CLBC"A”)
Tony Tong, C. T. Wong, K. H. Wong, Cyril Leung (HKFC “B")

Champion Team - 3rd Division Winners (Ven)

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

T. W. Mak, R. Liu, A. Tsoi, . Fung (FC “B”)

T. Yiu, A. Ku, C. S. Mak, D. Cheung (VLBC "A”)

P. Nesbitr, A. Philip, E Barnes, W. White, S. Kavanagh (POC)

J. Ha, E. Lai, K. K. Au, R. Tai (CdeR *C”)

P K. Fung, A. Fong, Li Siu Po, K. Y. Ho (CLBC "A")

A. A. da Luz, B. Wong, J. Rosa, E. M. Rasario (CdeR “B™)

Rink of M. Wong (RHKP “C")

D. S. Kohli, J. S. Wasan, D. Leung, A. B. Razack (IRC)

V. G. D. da Silva, C. M. B. Antunes, A. A. da Luz, Z. Siqueira (CdeR “B”)
K. Law, B. L. Freeman, S. Chung, J. Lam (CLP “B™)

I Chow, A. Lam, P K. Fung, Y. L. Ha (CLBC “A”)

K. Kadir, S. K. Tsang, Y. L. Lee, A. Wu (HEGSC “A™)

T. Chan, C. Leung, T. S. Li, A. Pang (KBGC “B”)

R. Lo, P Chow, C. Lau, K. H. Chan (RHKPBC “C”)

G. Santos, D. Fung, W. K. Tsang, J. L. Yung (FC “B")

G. Chan, S. Bugo, R. Lee, R. Tan (FC BT

S. K. Tsang, K. T. Cheung, H. L. Cheung, E Leung (HEGSC "A”)
M. Lau, M. Chow, K. Lo, C. M. Lam (FC “B”)

A. Chan, B Mak, J. Law, P. S. Chow (CCC “B")

K. H. Cheung, C. H. Ip, C. W. Lam, K. W. Wong (CLBC "A”)
C. K. Ho, C. H. Cheung, C. W. Chan, K. I Lee (HEGSC “A")
Y. E Chiu, N. Chan, K. So, H. S. Chan, H. Y. Yeung (VLBC “B")
S. K. Ng, C. T. Wong, P. C. Leung, C. C. Ip (HEGSC "A”)

Rico Law, S. S. Sit, Galer To, Larry Ng (HKPBC “B”)



Record of Champions

Champion Team - 4th Division Winners (Men)

DY Ko Y, J. Lau, B Cheung (VLBC "A”)

© S, Yiu, Ko WL LL Y. C. Lam, P Cheung, J. Pau (CCC *C")

% Lo, ]. Tatham, S. Timms, S. Chalmers (PSRC “B”)

T Yui. . Lae, D. Yu, K. Yu (VLBC “B")

2. Hearder, M. Clarke, ]. Taylor, R. Cochrane, D. Weeks (KCC “E")

W R. White, P Ho, K. S. Cheung, K. S. Ng, K. E. Ng, M. Wong (PSRC “B”)
1. Chiu, G. Boardman, S. Lo, J. Lam (CLP)

5. Y. Ho, K. W. Chui, C. K. Fung, K. W. Kwan (CLP)

R. Minns, G, Fielden, B. Throssell, D. Newton (USRC “B”)

I. C. Un, M. Cheng, Y. K. Ha, Y. E. Ha (CLBC)

M. Swifr, M. Clarke, R. Hardy, R, Painter (HKCC “B”)

R. Cheung, P. Souza, P. Tam, W. Shum (CCC TEN

R. Chin, P. Tang, O. Davis, R. Poon (HKFC “C”)

Y. L. Ha, C. H. Chow, Y. K. Ha, C. C. Tsang (GLBC *A”)

S. M. Hassan, D. Chung, E. Kwok, ]. Mok, J. Tsang (CSD "A”)

C. K. Ho, K. Y. Lam, C. W. Hang, N. K. Cheung (HEGSC “B”)

Y. K. Lee, W. M. Lau, C. Y. Yeung, L. C. Lai (GLBC “B”)

H. Y. Yeung, C. H. Chiu, W. Ho, Leung Ha (VLBC “B™)

Edmond C. K. Chan, T. E Chiu, K. W. Lee, Andrew Leung (WSC "A")
B. Wong, A. A. Da Luz, N. Noronha, D. Yau (CdeR “B”)

H. Lo, P. Chow, V. Chan, S. Chan (HKPBC *C")

Eric Li, Patrick Lo, Anthony Hui, Terry Chiang (TPLBC "A”)

Mak Chung Wai, Cheung Wai Hung, Ho Hok Lai, Ng Kwok Chi (GLBC “C")

Champion Team - 5th Division Winners (Vey

Y. P. Chow, E W. Luk, B S. Shiu, C. T. Wong, P. Wong (GLBC “B”)

M. Lam, R. Tang, S. Ho, L. Chu, H. Y. Chan (STSA "A”)

K. E Li, A. Wong, K. Au, E. Chan (WSC)

H.S. Chan, P. O. Man, Y. E Chiu, S. O. Chan (VLBC "C")

Simon Adams, M. K. Chan, George Ma, C. K. Tam (HKFC “E")

J. Ng, M. Karamdin, H. C. Poon, K. Yan (HKYDT "A”)

K. M. W, B. Chow, P Li, T. H. Wong (LBTCC "A")

Rex Fong, Clement Tsang, Cheng Park Chung, Leung Chun Wo (STSA “B”)
Raymond Chan, Herman Tsang, Leo Lai, Wong Hing Hi (TMSA "A”)

Bowler of the Year (Men)

G. A Souza |nr. 1990  G. A Souza Jnr. 1998  A. Poynton

E. Chok 1991  G. A Souza Jnr. 1999 A, Carstairs
C. S. Dang 1992 M. Stewart & D. Ho 2000  N. Kennedy
M. McMahon 1993 M. McMahon 2001  J. Chiu

G. A Souza Jnr. 1994  W. McMahon 2002 A. Poynron

N. Kennedy 1995  A. Carstairs 2003 J. Cheng

]. Wong 1996 M. Stewart 2004  D.Ho

[. Ho 1997  ]. Wong 2005 K. Chan

e
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Record of Champions

Champion of Champions (Ven)

Winners Runners up Winners Runmners tp
1962 D.]J. Hunt O. Adem 1986  G. A Souza Jnr. M. McMahon
1966 P. B. Gardner 1987  N. Kennedy G. A Souza Jnr.
1967  W. Hong Sling R. E. da Silva 1988 M. McMahon G. A Souza Jnr.
1968  W. Hong Sling O. Adem 1989 L. Ho M. McMahon
1969  E.]. Liddell C. C. Delgado 1990  N. Kennedy M. Stewart
1970  E.]J. Liddell G. A Souza 1991  T. Rozario W. McMahon
1971  E.J. Liddell 1992 N. Kennedy D. Ho
1972 E.]. Liddell O. Adem 1993 M. McMahon W. McMahon
1973  C. C. Delgado G. A Souza Jnr. 1994 N, Kennedy M. Stewart
1974  C. C. Delgado A. Olivier 1995  T. Tong W. McMahon
1975 D.Tso C. S. Dang 1996 N. Kennedy M. Stewart
1976  A. A. Fernandes 1997 T. W. Mak N. To
1977 G. A Souza Jnr. 1998 N. Kennedy A, Poynton
1978  P. Chok 1999 K. Kennedy O. Adem
1979  E.]. Liddell 2000  O. Adem L. D. Souza
1980 D.Tso 2001 A. Carstairs J. Chiu
1981 D. Tso J. Stewart 2002 N. Kennedy A. Poynton
1982  G. A Souza Jnr. D. Tso 2003  N. Kennedy J. Cheng
1983  G. A Souza Jnr. C.S. Dang 2004  D.Ho J. Chiu
1984  N. Kennedy C. S. Dang 2005 Not yet available
1985  G. A Souza |nr., K. Bosley
Knock—QOut Singles (Ven)
Winners Runners up Winners Runners up
1961 M. Q. Wong R. S. Gourlay 1985 M. McMahon P. Chok
1964  A. P. Pereira R. M. Hetherington 1986 M. McMahon N. Kennedy
1966  G. A, Souza 0. Adem 1987 M. McMahon N. Kennedy
1967  R. E. da Silva C. K. Sung 1988  C.S. Dang T. W. Mak
1968  O. Adem J. Younghusband 1989  D. Ho M. McMahon
1969  C. C. Delgado ]. Sheedy 1990 N. Kennedy M. McMahon
1970 A. A. Fernandes R. Gardner 1991  G. A. Souza Jnr. A. Olsen
1971 ]. Sheedy C. Carrillo 1992 N. Kennedy M. Stewart
1972 Tso Hung O. Adem 1993 M. McMahon W. McMahon
1973 G. A. Souza Jnr. A. R. Kitchell 1994  T. W. Mak M. Stewart
1974 ]. Sheedy D. Howe 1995 A, Carsrairs K. Wallis
1975 D.Tso R. C. Girard 1996 N. Kennedy T. Rozario
1976  D.Tso L. Souza 1997 ]. Cheng H. Thornton
1977  C. C. Delgado C. Santos 1998  A. Poynton J. Cheng
1978  G. A Souza |nr. G. Yam 1999  A. Carstairs T. Tong
1979  C.S. Dang C. C. Delgado 2000 O. Adem A. Poynton
1980  G. A Souza Jnr. B. K. Koh 2001 A. Carstairs D. Tso
1981  G.S. Dang T. Blair 2002 D.Ho A. Poynton
1982  G. A Souza Jnr. K. Wallis 2003  J. Cheng C. C. Chen
1983  A. A. Fernandes C. S. Dang 2004 T Tong K. So
1984  N. Kennedy C. §. Dang 2005 K. Chan J. Wart



National Singles (Men)

Record of Champions

1920
R
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
193]
19352
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
153
1940
1941
1942-46
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961

Winner

S. Bell

D. Gourlay
G. R. Edwards
W. Russell

O. Russell

W. Russell & G. Miller-unplayed final

No competition
J. Maclachlan
J. Clark

R. Wallace

U. M. Omar
G. Green

E Gullen

A. Gourlay

R. Laysley

I. Ferguson

R. E da Luz

A. M. Holland
U. M. Omar

L. A. Guitierrez
A. Hyde-Lay
AL W. Grimmire
R. Duncan

A. E. Coates

U. M. Omar

B. W. Bradbury
U. M. Omar
M. N. Rakusen
A. M. Holland
No competition
J. S. Landolt

J. A da Luz

U. M. Omar
C. C. Pereira
W. Hong Sling
W. C. Simpson
M. B. Hassan
A. H. Seemin
E. J. Liddell

C. A. Coelho
R. E da Luz

E R. Kermani
G. A. Souza

E R. Kermani
D. C. Symons

Runner up

G. H. Haxton
W, Pire
J. McDonald
W. Pitc

S. Dorrington

D. Muir

G. R. Edwards
W. G. Gerrard
W. Russell

D. Gow

W. Wotherspoon
U. M. Omar
]. C. Brown

A. Clark

I Fcrguson

R. E da Luz

J. Laing

H. Nish

R. F da Luz
D. Rumjahn
B. W. Bradbury
L. A. Gurierrez
S. Randle

J. A.da Luz

A. R. Dallah
M. R. Abbas
D. M. Khan

M. N. Rakusen
K. M. Omar
M. B. Hassan
W. J. Howard
U. M. Omar
R. B. Robertson
G. C. Norman
G. C. Norman
M. B. Hassan
J.A.daLuz

U. A. Rumjahn
C. H. Gough
M. B. Hassan
W. Chambers
A. E. Skeoch

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Winner

N. A. Beltrao
E. M. Remedios
W. Hong Sling
A. P. Pereira
A. W. Lapsley
W. Hong Sling
0. Adem

C. C. Delgado
N. Hart-Baker
E. ]. Liddell
O. Adem

C. C. Delgado

M. B. Hassan |nr.

A. A. Lopes

G. Yam

G. Yam

P. Chok

G. A, Souza |nr.
G. Dang

D. Tso

G. A. Souza Jnr.
E. Chok

C. S. Dang

M. McMahon
G. A. Souza Jnr.
N. Kennedy

G. A. Souza |nr.
I. Ho

G. A. Souza Jnr.
T. Rozario

G. A. Souza Jnr.
K. G. Wallis

W. McMahon
T. Abraham

A. Carstairs

]. Wong

N. Kennedy

A. Fernandes

T. Tong

]. Chiu

A. Poynton

N. Kennedy

A. Poynton

J. Cheng

Runner up

W. Williamson
C. C. Delgado
G. A. Souza

F. Kermani

K. Ball

A. A. Lopes

C. C. Delgado
M. C. Valoma
F. W. Hollands
A. P. Pereira

Y. Y. Chung
G. A. Souza

A. R. Kirchell
R. C. Girard
G. A. Souza Jnr.
K. Bosley

G. A. Souza Jnr.
C. S. Dang

T. Rozario

R. Au

D. Ho

M. B. Hassan Jnr.
E. Chok

N. Kennedy

R. Au

W. McMahon
N. Kennedy
M. Stewart

N. Kennedy

A. A. Fernandes
D. Ho

G. A. Souza Jnr.
M. Stewart

T. W. Mak

T. W. Mak

N. Kennedy

A. Carstairs

J. Cheng

0. Adem

H. Thornton
A. Cheng

A. Poynron

D. Ho

R. Chok
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Record of Champions

National Indoor Singles (Ve

Winners
1995 T. Tong
1996 T. Tong
1997 N. Kennedy
1998 J. Wong
1999 A. Poynton
2000 D. Ho
2001 N. Kennedy
2002 B, Iai
2003 N. Kennedy
2004 N. Kennedy
2005 D. Ho

Runners up
D. Ho

W. McMahon
L. Parker

D. Tso

T. Tong

N. Kennedy
D. Ho

K. Fung

R. Chok

T. Lee

S. Lai

National Pairs (Men)

1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-46
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972

Winners

E J. Jones & A. W. Grimmirr
M. J. Medina & J. Kavanagh

R. Duncan & S. Randle

M. Omar & U, M. Omar

C. M. Silva & E X. Soares

E. V. V. Ribeiro & H. A. Alves
H. A. Alves & F V. V. Ribeiro
S. R. Solina & K. M. Omar

No competition

A. M. Omar & U. M. Omar

W. Hong Sling & A. M. Omar
K. M. Rumjahn & S. M. Rumjahn
F. Lee & W. C. Ogley
J.A.daLuz & R. F da Luz

A. P Pereira & ]. A. da Luz

F. Lee & J. S. Landolt

A. L. G. Eastman & W. C. Simpson
J.A. daLuz & R. FE da Luz

A. H. Seemin & I. Ali

E. G. Barros & F. Lee

E. G. Barros & F. Lee

C. C. Pereira & A. P. Pereira

A. M. Alves & A. A. Lopes

E Lec & E. G. Barros

E R. Kermani & D. ]. Hunt

F. R. Kermani & E. ]. Liddell

W. Chambers & A. E. Elliott

C. M. Santos & R. E. da Silva

S. Ramchand & A. W. Lapsley

P B. Gardner & E. M. Remedios
E. M. Remedios & P. B. Gardner
Tso Hung & C. A. Coclho

L. Nutt & D. Weeks

B. Manchester & R. Bone

C. C. Delgado & A. A. Lopes

Runners up

W. K. Way & A. S. Gomes

L. A. R. Duncan & R. Duncan

J. E. Noronha & E X. M. da Silva
J. A.da Luz & R. E. da Luz

J. S. Howell & R. G. Graig

T. E. Robson & H. Nish

A. M. Omar & U. M. Omar

A. M. Omar & U. M. Omar

A. F. Noronha & J. E. Noronda
C. Roza Pereira & E V. V. Ribeiro
]. Bradley & J. Landolt

A. M. Alves & A. M. Souza

G. Perkins & W. D. J. Cameron
K. Bodies & G. C. Norman
J.A.daLuz & R. E da Luz

A. R. A. Rahman & U. A. Rumjahn
A, H. Seemin & C. C. Ma

S. Yusuf & A, R. Kitchell

G. A. Gurerres & J. E. Noronha
P H. Shaw & F. O. Madar

E D. Angus & W. Williamson
W. Chambers & A. E. Elliott

A. Mullen & W. B. Brown

P. Manson & E W. Hollands
A. D. Duffy & W. Williamson
P. Gardiner & E. M. Remedios
C. C. Delgado & A. A. Lopes
C. M. Santos & R. E. da Silva

F. A. Santos & T. M. Castiho
T. Sanders & K. Ball

N. Hart-Baker & E. J. Liddell
T. Taylor & E. M. Remedios

A. B Pereira & R. E. da Silva

A. McGurk & ]. Coreell



.. A Souza Jnr. & G. A. Souza
" M. Santos & R. E. da Silva
~. C. Delgado & A. A. Lopes

I Hogg & B. Douglass

4. AL Alves & G. AL Souza Jnr.

A. R. Kitchell & O. K. Dallah

M. F Koo & M. H. Kan

1. Armirtage & P O'Dea (L. D'Souza)

I Smith & E. M. Remedios

W McMahon & D. Overman

E. Chok & P. Chok

G. Chan & R. Au

I. Armitage & K. Wallis

N. Kennedy & D. Ho

T. Chok & P. Chok

L. Mitchell & T. Blair

I. Ho & M. McMahon

M. Stewart & K. Wallis

E. Chan & J. Wong

M. Stewart & K. Wallis

M. McMahon & W. McMahon

M. Chow & R. Au

W. Lai & D. Ho

M. Stewart & K. Wallis

W. Lai & J. Wong

J. Melbourne & K. Wallis

A. Carstairs & N. Kennedy

A. Carstairs & N. Kennedy

A. Carstairs & N. Kennedy

A. Poynton & N. Kennedy (H. Lau)

A. Poynton & N. Kennedy

R. Chok & J. Wong

H. Wai, C. S. Suen

Record of Champions

G. Collopy & B. Higginbortom
G. A. Souza Jnr. & G. A. Souza
C. M. Souza Jnr. & G. A. Souza
A. Oliver & P. Mak

. Allen & A.Dibble

C. C. Delgado & A. A. Lopes
Tso Hung & D. Tso

H. Hussain & E Sanros

G. A. Souza & R. Tay

M. H. Kan & G. A. Souza Jnr.
C. Carillo & R. Au

D. Overman & W. McMahon
L. Parker & L. Mirtchell

F. Golder & R. Pickford

Tso Hung & O. Adem

Chan Hoi & O. Adem

L. Parker & R. L. Brown

J. Tam & D. Tso

E. Chok & T. Chok

N. Tso & D. Tso

A. A. Da Luz & B. Wong

K. T. Wong & T. W. Mak

N. Tso & T. Chok

R. Cheung & O. Adem

H. Thornton & A. Poynton
H. Thornton & A. Poynton

J. Chiu & P. Chan

D. Ho & J. Wong

]. Chiu & P. Chan

C. S. Suen & C. M. Chan

P Lai & J. Keung

J. Chiu & D. Ho

S. K. Ng; ]. Keung

National Triples (Men)

Winners
A. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, U. M. Omar

No competition

A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson, ]. McKelvie

J. Tindall, E. Greenwood, L. Sykes

K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar

W. H. College, E Howarth, W. H. Cowie
J. Chubb, T. E. Baker, W. Hong Sling

J. Cubb, T. E. Baker, W. Hong Sling

G. Hong Choy, F. O. Madar, S. Leonard

J. C. Fonseca, A. P, Pereira, C. C. Pereira

E. G. Barros, E. W. Hollands, C. R. Rosselet

Runners up
R. P Philips, R. Morrison, ]. McKelvie

K. M. Omar, A. M, Omar, U. M. Omar

E. Lee, W. C. Ogley, W. Hong Sling

R. Basa, C. R. Rosseler, |. S. Landolt

A. A. G. Silva, A. A. Remedios, C. Danenberg
A. E Noronha, H. |. Noronha, ]. E. Noronha

]. A. da Luz, J. E V. Ribeiro, R. F. da Luz

C. K. Sung, A. H. Seemin, C. C. Ma

C. P Basto, C. A. Noronha, C. E. Roza Pereira
H. Black, P. Gardner, K. W. Forrow

ke
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1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Record of Champions

D. C. Symons, J. Chubb, T. E. Baker

A. G. Skeoch, A. Lapsley, A. E. Eilliott

P. Hughes, T. Kavanagh, E. |. Liddell

A. G. Skeoch, R. S. Gourlay, W. M. Davidson
A. W. Lapsley, A. G. Skeoch, W. M. Davidson
A. W. Lapsley, A. G. Skeoch, A. E. Elliott
R. Omar, L. Kitchell, A. M. Omar

M. A. el Arculli, O, Adem, O. K. Dallah
G. A. Souza |nr., P Hughes, E. J. Liddell
C. M. Santos, A. B. Marques, E. M. Remedios
H. Van Echten, E Philips, J. Rigby

A. M. Baptista, R. F. Pedruce, E. M. Rozario
A. M. Santos, J. Lai, E. M. Remedios

A. Wallwork, F Kavanagh, ]. Thorpe

A. H. Seemin, P Mak, G. A. Souza Jnr.
Tso Hung, W. Ogley, C. A. Cocelho

]. Tso, D. Tso, O. Adem

G. McTavish, A. Fisher. R. C. Girard

P Souza, A. Alves, G. A. Souza

G. A. Souza, A. Dibble, A. M. Alves

F. Kermani, A. Alves, G. A Souza

M. H. Kan, O. Adem, R. Tay

K. A. Yuen, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.

E. Carvalho, C. Antunes, E. M. Rozario
P Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

P. Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

L. Parker, G. Young, D. Overman

S. Lau, J. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr.

S. Lau, ]. Wong, G. A. Souza Jnr.

P. Mak, C. C. Chen, D. Tso

Sheung Mak, N. Tso, ]J. Wong

Sheung Mak, N. Tso, J. Wong

A. A. de Luz, B. Wong, T. Rozario

J. Tso, G. Chan, W. Ho

P. Tsao, D. Ho, L. Ho

A. Lo, D. Karamdin, W. Ho

D. Tau, M. Wu, G. Souza

M. Stewarr, K. Wallis, D. Ho

M. Stewarrt, K. Wallis, D, Ho

S. Lau, A. Fan, ]J. Wong

P Chan, D. Tso, W. McMahon

A. Poynton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy

R. Au, G. Ma, F. Cheng

K. K. Yeung, N. To, ]. Cheng

L. Fernandes, K. K. Au, A. Fernandes

J. Keung, J. Chiu, ]. Cheng

K. Chan, J. Ng, N. Kennedy

J. Wong, T. Chok, §. Lau

C. F. Rozario, A. Remedios Jnr., A. Remedios
W. C. Young, E. Lee, C. C. Ma

M. A. Baptista, M. Q. Wong, C. C. Ma

L. A. Rosairo, M. A. Baptista, C. C. Ma

V. A. Sequeira, A. M. Baptista, A.A. Gurerres

G. H. Clayton, W. H. Bolton, C. M. McLennan

F. Angus, A, Duffy, W. Williamson

W. Bolton, W. McColl, C. M. McLennan
A. Amott, T. Sanders, K. Ball

A. R. V. Ribeiro, E D. Franco, T. M. Castiho
B. Douglas, G. Clayton, W. Bolton

J. R. Howell, G. R. Day, N. Hart-Baker
H. Hussain, W. Ogley, D. Malig

A. A. da Silva, A. P. Pereira, R. E. da Silva
Y. Alladin, A. Fernandes, A. B. Marques
C. M. Santos, A. A. da Silva, R. E. da Silva
S. Y. Mong, A. A. Lopes, C. C. Delgado
S. Y. Mong. A. Lopes, C. C. Delgado

A, Gonazles, C. Carillo, T, Castilho

A. K. Razack. T. H. Choy. A. J. Hussain
C. M. Sanrtos. W. Ogley. O. Adem

P. Chok, E. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

C. Sanros, A. Silva, R. Siva

K. A. Yuen, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr.

R. Lakoon, K. Tonissen, W. Cosgrift

P. Cheung, L. D'Souza, A. Fernandes

W. Rogers, M. McMahon, W. McMahon
I. Ho, K. Wallis, C. S. Dang

R. Dewhurst, K. Bosley, C. Brindle

S. Kadir, 5. M. Hassan, B. M. Hassan

C. Champman, C. Brindle, E. Mottram
M. Stewart, D. Ho, C. S. Dang

E. Chok, T. Chok, G. A. Souza Jnr.

R. L. Brown, G. Young, R. Bailey

Sheung Mak, E. Chan, ]J. Wong

K. T. Wong, T. W. Mak, K. K. Tsang

M. Stewart, K. Wallis, D. Ho

P. Choi, W. S. Chan, T. S. Wong

H. G. Noronha, S. M. Hassan, B. M. Hassan
K. T. Fung, O. Adem, D. Tso

B. L. Cheung, T. Chan, A. Pang

S. Luk, M. Hui, T. W. Mak

J. S. Dhillon, J. S. Wasan, A. S. Grewal

P. Lai, J. Keung, T. Tong

K. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng

P Bui, C. S. Suen, C. M. Chan

D. Ha, D. Karamdin, G. Hamer

P T. Lee, H. Lau, G. Knowles



Record of Champions

National Fours (Men)

1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942-46

1948
1949
1950
1951

1952

1958

Winners
P T. Farrell, R. Duncan, J. C. Brown, A. W. Holland
J. S. Landolr, A. S. Gomes, W. V. Field, R. F. da Luz
J. R. Soares, ]. W. Leonard, L. C. R. Souza, C. S. Rosselet
A. E Noronha, C. A. Lopes, J. E. Noronha, C. G. Silva
E. A. Machado, C. M. Silva, ]. Ribeiro, F. X. M. Silva
R. Basa, A. E. Coares, ]. S. Landolt, C. S. Rosselet
L. Sykes, W. McNeill, R. Duncan, A. J. Hall
No competition
H. E Shields, C. Dowman, S. Randle, A. J. Hall
I. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A. P Pereira, ]. H. Xavier, ]. C. Remedios, C. C. Pereira
E. Greenwood, A. L. G. Eastman, W. C. Simpson, L. Sykes
[. M. Omar, K. M. Omar, A. M. Omar, U. M. Omar
A. R. A, Rahman, K. M. Rumjahn,M. B. Hassan, U. A. Rumjahn
S. Talford, A. M. Banks, A. Campbell, (sub. R, Gourlay), A. G. Coles
P. R. Ragi, E. O. Madar, E R. Kermani, M. J. Divecha
L. M. S. Silva, G. Santos, R. Tay, P K. Lau
A. H. Seemin, A. R. Rahman, M. B. Hassan, O. R. Sadick
R. C. Sales, S. A. Collaco, A. . Pereira, C. C. Pereira
J. M. Gutierrez, H. A. Ozorio, S. E. Souza, C. E. Passos
P. Manson, A. M. L. Soares, A. E. Coates, G. A. Souza
E Lee, C. K. Sung, P K. Lau, J. S. Landolt
R. L. Laurel, A. M. Omar, E R Kermani, G. A. Souza
A. Seemin, J. S. A. Curreem, M. B. Hassan, S. Bucks

A. A. Crestejo, P B. Gardner, E. M. Remedios, F. R. Kermani

M. A. Baptista, A, M. L. Soares, A. M. Alves,
G. A. Souza
0. Adem, S. Yusuf, O. K. Dallah, A. R. Kirchell

C. M. Santos, R. E. Heng. A. A. da Silva,
A. P. Pereira
N. Hart-Baker, B Wood, K. Ball, T. Sanders

R. R. Girard, E. J. Liddell, R. C. Girard, J. Sheedy
Tso Hung, J. Lai, C. A. Coclho, M. Q. Wong

G. A. Souza Jnr., I R, Ragi, A. M. Alves,
G. A. Souza
R. Bucks, T. Choy, S. Bucks, E. M. Remedios

D. Davenport, E. M. Rozario, C. S. Dang,

P K. Yip

C. M. Santos, A. A. da Silva, C. A. Figueiredo,
R. E. da Silva

G. Collopy, Y. Y. Chung, R. Russell,

F. W. Hollands

R. Williamson, S. Bucks, A. B. Marques,

E. M. Remedios

P Smith, L. Hewa, G. Howlett, C. S. Dang
M. Morris, B. Kelly, H. Bennett, H. Ridsdale

R. Dewhurst, D. Howe, G. Birtles, K. ]. Bosley
M. F Kee, C. Carillo, R. Tay, G.A. Souza Jnr.
L. Elves (K. Bosley), D. Howe, B. Edwards,

1. McA -.“l'r::'_\'

M. Y, Adal, O. Adam, S. Yusuf, A, R. Kitchell

N.T. Delgado, R. G. Laurel, L. §. da Silva,
T. M. Castiho
C. C. Ma. A. M. Alves, W. Davidson, G. A. Souza

C. M. Santos, R. E. Heng, A. A. da Silva,

A. P. Pereira

L. Silva, W. Hong Sling, A. C. Chan, K. T. Ng
]. Howell, E R. Philips, H. Van Echten,

H. Ridsdale

L. Shum, D. Daveport, W. Dowie, L. Wong

1. Kitchell, I. B, Kitchell, A. B. Kitchell,

A. R. Kitchell

R. Bucks, C. Carillo, S. Bucks,

E. M. Remedios

J. Singh, A. Karamdin, A. H. Kadir, A. Ulla

A. Oliveier, A. M. Alves, G. A. Souza Jnr.,
G. A. Souza
Y. Alladin, L. Silva, R. Gardner, R. Tay

A. S. Thorburn, G. Birtles, ]. McCaffrey, E. Liddell
M. E Koo, A. Alves, M. B. Hassan |nr.,

G. A. Souza Jnr.

S. Chan, S. Kadir, B. Abbas, M. Wahab

P O'Donnell, E D’Souza, ]. Armitage, P. O'Dea
U. T. Yu, S. Bucks, M. B. Hassan,

E. Remedios

i
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Record of Champions

National Fours (Men)

Winners

Runners up

1981 T. Rozario, G. Roazrio, G. L. Souza, R. da Silva P. Grimmett, L. Jardine, S. Chan, J. McClelland
1982 P S. Hui, J. Collaco, M. Randall, C. Coclho M. Wu, K. A. Yuen, M, B. Hassan Jnr., D. Tso
1983 P. Tsao, A. Swift, L. Hewa, D. Davenport R. Carpenter, H. Roass, A. Arthur, S. Ramchand
1984 G. Yam, I. Ho, S. Y. Mong, C. S. Dang S. Lau, E M. Chan, P2 Mak, J. Wong
1985 M. Hassan, S. Kador, S. Hassan, B. M. Hassan R. Dewhurst, C. Brindle, N. Kennedy, D. Ho
1986 P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong.G. A. Souza Jnr. R. Gartan, A. McDonald, P. Chan, A. Cawley
1987 P. Cheung, S. Lau, |. Wong,G. A. Souza Jnr. T. W. Mak, S. L. Chan, T. Tong, R. Au
1988 P. Cheung, S. Lau, J. Wong,G. A. Souza Jnr. M. Stewart, ]. Melbourne, A Arthur, C. S. Dang
1989 K. T. Wong, T. W. Mak, R. Chin, R. Au T. Byrnes, G. Yam, D. Ho, K. Wallis
1990 P Cheung, T. Chok, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr. T. W. Mak, S. L. Chan, T. Tong, R. Au
1991 P. Cheung, T. Chok, D. Tso, G. A. Souza Jnr. D. Morgan, A. Arthur, M. Stewart, K. Wallis
1992 M. Hassan, S. Kadir, S. Hassan, B. M. Hassan ]. Chiu, G. Yam, P. Chan, C. S. Dang
1993 M. Hassan, S. Kadir, §. Hassan, B. M. Hassan E. Chok, D. Yau, T. Chok, G. A. Souza
1994 D. McManus, T. Rozario, J. Burt, W. McMahon A. Poynton. H. Thornton, A. Carstairs,

N. Kennedy
1995 A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs, A. De Luz, T. Abraham, B. Wong, T. Roazrio

N. Kennedy

1996 P. Chan, R. Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon C. W. Pun, A. Chu, K. W. Kwan, P T, Lee
1997 P. Chan, R. Chin, T. Tong, W. McMahon H. Thornton, A. Poynron, A. Carstairs,

N. Kennedy
1998 P. Fong, K. T. Fung, V. Cheung, J. Wong A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs Jr.,

N. Kennedy
1999 D. Leung, P Ng, S. Cheung, Y. K. Ha K. K. Yeung, N. To, J. Cheng, ]. Chiu
2000 A. Poynton, H. Thornton, A. Carstairs, N. Kennedy ~ C. Lau, A. Ruxton, L. Fernandes, . Keung, . Lai
2001 E. Curlewis, C. Imeson, J. Chiu, L. D’Souza C. T. Leung, K. T. Fung, M. Wu, D. Tso
2002 C. C. Ip, C. H. Cheung, S. K. Ng, K. Kadir G. Knowles, ]. Lo, H. Lau, A. Poynton
2003 Y. S. Leung, P. Lai, ]. Keung, D. Ho M. Yeung, G. Kohli, J. S. Dhillon, A. P S. Grewal
2004 C. P So, R. Ho, M. Chow, C. Y. Yu S. Bugo, M. Antunes, N. Noronha, A. Fernades
2005 N. Kennedy, K. Chan, J. Ng, K. H. Lee B. Leung, T. Chiu, D. Karamdin, ]. Cheng

Under 25 Singles (Men)

1975  J. Chok 1982 M. McMahon 1989  C. Chen 1998  ]. Wong
1976 I. Roazrio 1983 M. McMahon 1990 L. Cheung 1999 M. Karamdin
1977 D. Delgado 1984 M. McMahon 1991  R. Chok 2001 K. Chan
1978  T. Roazrio 1985 K. Melbourne 1992  R. Chok 2002 R. Chok
1979  G. Dang 1986 K. Melbourne 1993 G. Parker 2003 K. Chan
1980  T. Rozario 1987  C. Chen 1994  G. Parker 2004 ].Ng
1981 M. McMahon 1988  A. Lam 1997 M. Karamdin 2005 K. Chan



Record of Champions

League Competition - Ist Division Winners (! aclies)

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Kowloon Cricker Club “A”
Kowloon Cricket Club “A”
Hong Kong Football Club "A”
Club de Recreio “A”

Hong Kong Football Club “A”

League Competition - 2nd Division Winners (/.adies)

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Hong Kong Football Club “A”

Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club "A”

Filipino Club "A”

Lawn Bowls Training Centre Lawn Bowls Club “A”
Hong Kong Football Club “B”

League Competition - 3rd Division Winners (Ladies)

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Lawn Bowls Training Centre Club "A”
Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “B”
Kowloon Bowling Green Club “C”
Shatin Sports Association "A”

»

The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials “A

League Competition - 4th Division Winners (Ladies)

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

Victoria Lawn Bowls Club “C”
Shatin Sports Association “A”
The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials “A”

Greende Lawn Bowls Club “B”

League Competition - 5th Division Winners ([ iclics

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials “A”
The Association of H. K. Yunnan Fellow Provincials “B”

Flying Phoenix Lawn Bowls Club “B”

Bowler of the Year (l.adies)

2001 S. Chung
2002 D. Chiu
2003 G. Chu
2004 E. Li
2005 C. Leung

Champion of Champions (Ladies)

2001
2002
2003
2004

2005

Winners Runners up
S. Chung D. Chiu

E Wong A. Chau

D. Chiu Q. Lai

P. Ma E.Li

Not yer available

b

GOOT 005 Ty moneossy spwos) s | iy Suop l



Record of Champions

Knock-Out Singles (Ladies)

Winners

Runners up

2001 S. Chung C. Leung
2002 S. Chung H. Ha
2003 A. Lee S. Lau
2004 A. Chau E. Li
2005 H. Lai C. Leung
National Singles (1.adies)
Winners Runners up
2001 S. Chung W. Luk
2002 W. Wai S. Lau
2003 G. Chu P. Ma
2004 Q. Lai R. Shek
2005 R. Shek S. Lau
National Indoor Singles (Ladies)
Winners Runners up
2001 A. Clark D. Chiu
2002 P Ma D. Chiu
2003 G. Chu C. Leung
2004 G. Chu Q. Lai
2005 A. Chan D. Chiu
National Pairs (Ladies)
Winners Runners up

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

2001 G. Chu, H. Ha W, Wai, S. Chung
2002 J. Nam, D. Chiu D. Lam, C. Wong
2003 F Lau, W. Wan H. Ko, W. Wai
2004 E. Li, C. Leung H. Ko, W. Wai
2005 D. Leung, W. Sze F. Wong, . Ma
National Triples (Ladies)
Winners Runners up
2001 H. Ko, W. Wai, S. Chung J. Chan, G. Chu, H. Ha
2002 G. Chu, C. Leung, H, Ha M. Curlewis, M. Li, E. Li
2003 G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha L. Da Luz, A. Antunes, F Fernandes
2004 L. Da Luz. A. Antunes, E Fernandes A. Chan, L. Law, D. Chiu
2005 C. Leung, E. Li, G. Chu D. Chiu, J. Nam, A. Chan
National Fours (Ladies)
Winners Runners up

G. Chu, H. Wee, C. Leung, H. Ha

A. Chan, M. Ho, S. Karamdin, D. Chiu
A. Chau, E Ho, R. Wong, L. Yeung

G. Chu, C. Leung, H. Ha, E. Li

G. Chu, S. Ou, C. Leung, E. Li

M. Curlewis, ]. Law, L. Pek, A. Clarke
S. Ng, W. Wong, E. Wong, E. Lo

H. Ko, M. Lau, W. Wai, S. Chung

S. Ma, L. Chu, H. Abbas, E. Cheung

C. Leung, E. Leung, A. Chan, W. Sze

Under 25 Singles (Ladies)

Winner
2005 Z.. Chan
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Record of Office Bearers
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